
UN/SCEGHS/5/INF.16 
 

COMMITTEE OF EXPERTS ON THE TRANSPORT OF 
DANGEROUS GOODS AND ON THE GLOBALLY 
HARMONIZED SYSTEM OF CLASSIFICATION 
AND LABELLING OF CHEMICALS  
  
Sub-Committee of Experts on the Globally  
Harmonized System of Classification and  
Labelling of Chemicals 
(Fifth session, 7-9 July 2003, 
Agenda item 7) 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Regional cooperation for development/ 
Regular programme of technical cooperation 

 
Transmitted by the secretariat 

 
The secretariat reproduces hereafter the proposed programme budget for the biennium 
2004-2005 regarding the UN regular programme of technical cooperation that will be 
presented to the fifty-eighth session of the General Assembly opening on 16 September 
2003 

 

Note: See page 2 to 26 text in English; from page 27 to 54 text in french. 

 



UNITED NATIONS  
 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
 

Fifty-eighth session  (opening 16 Sptember 2003) 
 

DOC: A/58/6 (sect.23) 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 
 

  Proposed programme budget for the biennium 2004-2005* 
 
 

  Part V 
  Regional cooperation for development 

 
 

  Section 23 
  Regular programme of technical cooperation 

 
 
 

Contents 
   Page

  Overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

  A. Sectoral advisory services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

  B. Regional and subregional advisory services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 * The approved programme budget will subsequently be issued in final form as Official Records of the 
General Assembly, Fifty-eighth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/58/6/Rev.1). 

  



 

2  
 

 

  Section 23 
  Regular programme of technical cooperation 

 

  Overview 
 

 23.1 Funding of technical assistance activities under the regular budget began with General Assembly 
resolution 58 (I) of 14 December 1946, by which the Assembly authorized the Secretary-General 
to include in the budget of the United Nations for the year 1947 the funds necessary for the 
accomplishment of such a programme in the field of social welfare. Over the years, the activities 
have been developed further in their sectoral and regional dimensions. The sectoral advisory 
services were established by the Assembly in its resolution 200 (III) of 4 December 1948 and the 
regional advisory services in resolution 2803 (XXVI) of 14 December 1971.  

 23.2 The regular programme of technical cooperation complements technical assistance available from 
other sources of funds. In many countries, it continues to play an important role in several areas of 
operational activities, such as technological development, social development, poverty alleviation 
and the improvement of human resources, infrastructure development, reinforcement of national 
capacity for research and development, environmental regeneration and sustainable development, 
capacity-building to increase competitiveness in the global economic environment, support for 
national reconstruction, the continuum of relief and development, public administration reform, 
disaster management, drug control, human rights and support for institutional reforms. 

 23.3 A significant portion of regular programme activities is oriented towards the needs of the least 
developed countries in accordance with the criteria established by the General Assembly and the 
Economic and Social Council. In addition, the programme targets countries with economies in 
transition, where the key areas of support are technical cooperation and policy advice for systemic 
reforms, the promotion of economic and human development, the protection of the environment 
and growth of the energy sector. 

 23.4 Within the framework of existing guidelines, individual technical cooperation activities under the 
regular programme are determined by the nature of requests received from Governments, the 
recommendations of intergovernmental legislative and expert bodies and approved work 
programmes. In keeping with the guidelines, funding is directed towards activities with a 
demonstrated multiplier effect that are likely to have a significant impact on the development 
process, that are in accord with development needs and priorities of individual countries and that 
are consistent with the global development policies of United Nations legislative bodies. 

 23.5 Because the scope and composition of the activities under the regular programme of technical 
cooperation are based on the requests of Governments, the proposals at this stage indicate only 
major areas of activity and the Secretariat units responsible for their implementation. Although the 
programme is not subject to review and approval as a separate chapter of the medium-term plan, 
the areas of assistance supported by the resources of the present section are subject to such 
programming. Accordingly, for subject areas in which the use of regular programme of technical 
cooperation resources is foreseen, the strategies to be followed in carrying out the objectives of the 
medium-term plan are set out in the relevant chapter of the plan. 

 23.6 The present programme, which comprises development projects in the fields of human rights, 
environment, social development, human settlements, poverty alleviation, energy, economic 
development, international trade and development finance, population, public administration, 
finance and development, crime prevention and criminal justice, international drug control, 
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statistics, transport and disaster mitigation and emergency humanitarian assistance, is composed of 
two components: 

  (a) Sectoral advisory services, executed, as appropriate, by the Department of Economic and 
Social Affairs, the secretariat of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development 
(UNCTAD), the United Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-Habitat), the Centre 
for International Crime Prevention, the United Nations International Drug Control 
Programme (UNDCP), the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human 
Rights and the Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs; 

  (b) Regional and subregional advisory services executed by the secretariats of the Economic 
Commission for Africa (ECA), the Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the 
Pacific (ESCAP), the Economic Commission for Europe (ECE), the Economic Commission 
for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC) and the Economic and Social Commission 
for Western Asia (ESCWA). 

  23.7 There are three main types of technical cooperation activities financed under this section, namely, 
short-term advisory services, field projects and training. 

 

  Short-term advisory services 
 

 23.8 In response to requests from Governments for assistance, technical cooperation in the form of 
short-term advisory services is made available under the programme in cases where the specific 
problem can be dealt with on a short-term basis and it does not fall within the scope of an already 
funded project. The main purpose of these services is to provide advice as a basis for immediate 
government action or, in the case of broader needs, to lay the groundwork for meeting them 
through the identification and formulation of projects for submission to potential financing 
sources. 

 

  Field projects 
 

 23.9 The provision of technical cooperation through field projects may originate in response to either 
specific government requests or proposals formulated by the various offices concerned in the 
context of their approved substantive work programmes. Such projects will therefore be mainly 
interregional, designed to test and operationalize new approaches to development needs or to fill 
gaps where funds from other sources are insufficient to cover areas given high priority by 
legislative bodies. Different kinds of inputs will be combined in ways to best meet the particular 
needs involved and to maximize the multiplier function of the programme. 

 

  Training 
 

 23.10 Training activities are undertaken in recognition of the key role of human resources in the 
development process and the consequent need for adequately trained and qualified personnel at 
the national level. While training needs are often addressed through short-term advisory services 
and field projects, a portion of programme resources would be used in areas with a potential 
multiplier effect for the organization of seminars and workshops for national staff having policy-
making, planning and management responsibilities. 

 23.11 The procedures applicable to the regular programme of technical cooperation were established by 
the General Assembly in its resolution 2514 (XXIV) of 21 November 1969, in which it endorsed 
the proposals contained in Economic and Social Council resolution 1434 (XLVII). Under those 
procedures, annual reports on programme implementation are submitted, as appropriate, to the 
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Executive Board of the United Nations Development Programme, while budget performance is 
reported to the General Assembly. 

 23.12 As regards each sector of the regular programme of technical cooperation, activities implemented 
by the responsible departments and offices would support the objectives set out under the related 
subprogrammes of the revised medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005 (A/57/6/Rev.1). 
However, since the nature of future requests for technical assistance was not yet known at the time 
of the preparation of the proposed programme budget, the standard accomplishments and 
indicators indicated below would be applied to each subprogramme and a special performance 
reporting format would be developed for this budget section in order to reflect implementation 
activities in the biennial programme performance reports. 

 

 Table 23.1 Objectives for the biennium, expected accomplishments, indicators of achievement and 
performance measures 
 

Objective: To contribute to the development of developing countries and countries with economies in 
transition and their pursuit of common challenges through the provision of technical cooperation 
support in the fields of international and regional cooperation for development, human rights and 
humanitarian affairs. 

Expected accomplishments Indicators of achievement 

(a) Increased awareness and knowledge of 
internationally recognized standards and best 
practices in selected sectors in developing 
countries and countries with economies in 
transition  

(a)  Provision of timely and qualitative technical 
assistance to developing countries and countries 
with economies in transition 

Performance measures: 
(i) Number of advisory services 
(ii) Number of training events and 
participants trained 
(iii) Number of fellowships 

  (iv)  Number of field projects 

(b)  Strengthened capacity of developing 
countries and countries with economies in 
transition to formulate and implement policies 
for capacity-building and technical innovations 
having a significant impact on the development 
process in line with the decisions emanating 
from global conferences, the United Nations 
Millennium Declaration and/or from United 
Nations legislative bodies  

(b) Impact of technical assistance: number of 
developing countries and economies in transition 
reporting improved minimum standards in the 
respective subject areas 
 Performance measures: 

(i) Feedback on the relevance of  
advisory, needs assessment and project 
formulation missions 

 (ii) Feedback on the usefulness and  
 relevance of workshop topics and decisions 
 on enhancing national capacity 
 (iii) Feedback on increased knowledge by 
 fellowship recipients 
 (iv) Feedback on the relevance of field 
 projects in enhancing national capacity 
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 23.13 The resource requirements proposed under this section are summarized in table 23.2 below. 
 

 Table 23.2 Summary of requirements by component 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

 

Resource growth 

Component 
2000-2001

expenditures

2002-2003
appropri-

ations Amount Percentage

Total 
before 

recosting Recosting
2004-2005

estimates

A. Sectoral advisory services 18 787.3 19 611.4 - - 19 611.4 746.6 20 358.0
B. Regional and subregional 

advisory services 22 286.4 23 260.1 - - 23 260.1  579.0 23 839.1

 Total 41 073.7 42 871.5 - - 42 871.5 1 325.6 44 197.1
 
 

 23.14 The resource requirements proposed for the biennium 2004-2005 are at the same level as that 
approved for the biennium 2002-2003. It is anticipated that 2,232 work-months will be required 
for the provision of regional and interregional advisory services in the biennium 2004-2005, the 
same level as during the biennium 2002-2003. 

 
 

 A. Sectoral advisory services 
 
 

 Table 23.3 Summary of requirements by programmea 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 

 

 2004-2005 estimates by implementing office 

Subprogrammeb 

2000-2001 
expendi- 

ture 

2002-2003
appropri-

ation DESA UNCTAD 
UN-

Habitat CICP UNDCP OHCHR OCHA 
2004-2005

estimates 

Gender issues and 
advancement of 
women 277.8 530.8 553.1   553.1
Social policy and 
development 3 066.5 2 934.3 3 093.7   3 093.7
Sustainable 
development 3 171.0 2 935.6 3 093.3   3 093.3
Statistics 1 807.2 1 992.1 2 020.5   2 020.5
Population 358.0 521.7 544.8   544.8
Public 
administration, 
finance and 
development  2 622.6 2 611.8 2 733.6   2 733.6
Globalization, 
interdependence and 
development 366.7 391.2 398.5   398.5
Investment, 
enterprise and 
technology 366.7 391.2 398.5   398.5
International trade  366.7 391.2 398.5   398.5
 

Services 
infrastructure for 
development, trade 
efficiency and 
human resources 
development 366.7 391.3 398.5   398.5
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 2004-2005 estimates by implementing office 

Subprogrammeb 

2000-2001 
expendi- 

ture 

2002-2003
appropri-

ation DESA UNCTAD 
UN-

Habitat CICP UNDCP OHCHR OCHA 
2004-2005

estimates 

Least developed 
countries, 
landlocked 
developing countries 
and small island 
developing States 336.8 391.3 398.5   398.5
Regional and 
technical 
cooperation 922.3 974.5 1 025.0   1 025.0
Crime prevention 
and criminal justice  886.9 949.3 981.6   981.6
Supply reduction: 
elimination of illicit 
crops and 
suppression of illicit 
drug trafficking 345.0 374.6 387.3  387.3
Advisory services, 
technical 
cooperation, support 
to human rights fact-
finding procedures 
and field activities 2 580.0 2 905.0  2 970.5 2 970.5
Complex 
emergencies 664.9 658.9   688.2 688.2
Disaster relief 251.5 266.6   273.9 273.9

 Total 18 787.3 19 611.4 12 039.0 1 992.5 1 025.0 981.6 387.3 2 970.5 962.1 20 358.0
 

  Abbreviations: DESA, Department of Economic and Social Affairs; UNCTAD, United Nations Conference on 
Trade and Development; UN-Habitat, United Nations Human Settlements Programme; CICP, Centre for 
International Crime Prevention; UNDCP, United Nations International Drug Control Programme; OHCHR, 
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights; OCHA, Office for the Coordination of 
Humanitarian Affairs. 

 a This breakdown is subject to change in response to assistance requests received and is shown for indicative 
purposes only. 

 b See Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifty-seventh Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/57/6/Rev.1). 
 
 

 23.15 The requirements for sectoral advisory services amount to $20,358,000 and cover sectors relating 
to human rights, environment, social development, gender issues, human settlements, trade and 
development, population, public administration, finance and development, crime prevention and 
criminal justice, international drug control, statistics and emergency humanitarian assistance. It is 
anticipated that 792 work-months will be required for the provision of interregional advisory 
services during the biennium 2004-2005, which is at the same level as during the biennium 2002-
2003. Sectoral advisory services represent 46.1 per cent of the total resources under section 23.  

 
 

 1. Economic and social affairs: $12,039,000 
 
 

 23.16 The activities in this sector are implemented by the Department of Economic and Social Affairs in 
support of the objectives set out in programme 7, Economic and social affairs, of the medium-term 
plan for the period 2002-2005. 
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Outputs 
 

 23.17 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Gender issues and advancement of women: $553,100: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to promote capacity-
building and the strengthening of national mechanisms for enhancing the participation 
of women in development, for mainstreaming a gender perspective into national 
policies and programmes, focusing on their effective integration into overall 
development support mechanisms, for enhancing the understanding of women’s rights 
and for promoting the implementation of the Convention of the Elimination of All 
Forms of Discrimination against Women and its Optional Protocol; 

   (ii) Group training: two training workshops on reporting obligations organized at the 
request of Governments for States parties to the Convention on the Elimination of All 
Forms of Discrimination against Women and its Optional Protocol; two judicial 
colloquiums for the training of national women’s legal human rights personnel; a 
seminar to follow up recommendations arising from the high-level review and appraisal 
of the implementation of the Beijing Platform for Action; 

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Social policy and development: $3,093,700: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to assist in the 
establishment and strengthening of national capacities for promoting the 
implementation of the commitments and policies contained in United Nations plans and 
programmes of action regarding social integration, disability, ageing and employment, 
in particular strengthening of policy-making and implementation capacity aimed at 
poverty alleviation and the provision of social services; issues of conflict prevention 
and resolution will also be given attention; 

   (ii) Group training: four interregional and regional workshops on social integration and 
social development, with particular attention to social integration and conflict 
prevention and resolution; 

  (c) Subprogramme 3. Sustainable development: $3,093,300: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to developing countries, 
small island developing States and countries with economies in transition for capacity-
building and/or capacity-strengthening in such areas as the formulation of national 
strategies for sustainable development, indicators for monitoring progress in the 
implementation of sustainable development strategies, reporting and indicators, 
facilitating partnerships for sustainable development, the strengthening of institutions 
and provision of support to consultative processes that promote sustainable 
development and the sustainable management of freshwater and energy for sustainable 
development, with a focus on energy efficiency, new and renewable energy resources, 
advanced fossil fuel technologies, infrastructure development, minerals and so on; 

   (ii) Group training: ten training seminars or workshops for and with national policy makers 
in developing countries, small island developing States and countries with economies in 
transition with a view to strengthening national capabilities in all areas of sustainable 
development, including national cleaner technology strategies, environmental 
management accounting, integrated water resources management, energy for 
sustainable development and the social impacts of mining; 
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  (d) Subprogramme 4. Statistics: $2,020,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to provide expert 
assistance in economic statistics and statistical data-processing and to assist in the 
enhancement of national statistical capability to provide reliable and timely information 
for national development plans and international progress reporting in the context of the 
implementation of the Millennium Development Goals and other major goals of United 
Nations conferences; 

   (ii) Group training: workshops on environmental statistics and indicators (2); national 
accounts; population and housing censuses; disability statistics; civil registration and 
vital statistics; and international merchandise trade statistics;  

   (iii) Fellowships: 70 fellowships to be provided to statisticians from developing countries 
and countries with economies in transition in order to upgrade their professional 
capabilities in the area of statistics and cartography and to develop regional and 
international networks; 

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Population: $544,800: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to strengthen national 
institutional capability to analyse population levels and trends and their 
interrelationship with socio-economic development, as well as to formulate national 
policies and programmes to implement the outcomes of the major United Nations 
conferences, in particular the Programme of Action of the International Conference on 
Population and Development and the Millennium Declaration (General Assembly 
resolution 55/2); support will be provided for strengthening national capacity to use 
new information and communication technologies for population research and training 
so as to promote national and international cooperation to improve the quality and 
impact of the analytical work in the area of population and development; 

   (ii) Group training: two training workshops on population data analysis and research; 

  (f) Subprogramme 6. Public administration, finance and development: $2,733,600: 

   (i) Advisory services:  

    a. Missions, at the request of Governments: to assist in strengthening national 
capacity in the field of public administration, particularly administrative and civil 
service reform; improving performance in the public sector as well as civil service 
professionalism and ethics; developing management innovations, e-government 
strategies and applications and strategies for public service training; strengthening 
public institutions and governance systems; facilitating the development of public 
service delivery systems; and improving the mobilization of financial resources, 
as well as their management and accountability; 

    b. Missions, at the request of Governments: to assist in establishing and 
strengthening national capacity for the elaboration and implementation of 
development policies and the management of the development process, including 
providing support for integrated development planning and policies; designing 
and implementing cross-sectoral development strategies; elaborating and 
managing policies, programmes and processes for social governance, the building 
of social capital, building capacity in social policy analysis, and the integration of 
social concerns into the planning, budgeting, implementation, monitoring and 
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evaluation processes of governments; and to provide advocacy and policy advice 
regarding improved private-public sector linkage in the areas of corporate social 
responsibility and so on;  

      (ii) Group training:  

    a. 10 workshops on public sector management reforms, civil service training and 
systems, strengthening of governance institutions and civic participation, public 
administration and information systems, government accounting and reporting and 
promoting ethics in government;  

    b. 8 interregional and regional workshops on economic and social governance and 
management, poverty alleviation strategies and the enabling role of government 
for economic development. 

 
 

 2. Trade and development: $1,992,500 
 
 

 23.18 The activities in this sector are implemented by UNCTAD and are in support of the objectives of 
programme 9, Trade and development, of the medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.19 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Globalization, interdependence and development: $398,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to build capacity and to 
provide related policy advice with regard to financial issues, including the monitoring 
and surveillance of capital flows, debt and appropriate exchange rates, monetary 
policies and capital market development; to advise on the management of public, 
external and domestic debt and on the design and implementation of development 
strategies in Africa, including in support of the New Partnership for Africa’s 
Development, with special reference to contributions for poverty reduction; to promote 
subregional economic cooperation and integration, including financial groupings of 
developing countries; and to provide training and develop human resources in those 
areas;  

    (ii) Group training: three workshops on global interdependence issues, issues related to 
globalization and subregional cooperation in Africa;  

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Investment, enterprise and technology: $398,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to build capacity and to 
provide related policy advice to foster closer contacts and cooperation among 
enterprises; to enhance national capacity to formulate policies that will attract and 
promote foreign investment; to facilitate partnership agreements; to foster the 
development of enterprises and entrepreneurship, including through the strengthening 
of associations of entrepreneurs in developing countries; to strengthen centres for 
technology innovation; to support bilateral and multilateral negotiations on investment; 
and to promote activities in support of science and technology diplomacy and the 
development of human resources and local training capacity in those areas;  
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   (ii) Group training: three workshops on bilateral and multilateral negotiations on 
investment; strengthening centres for technology innovation; and investment promotion 
activities; 

  (c) Subprogramme 3. International trade: $398,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to build capacity and to 
provide related policy advice; to promote awareness of trade policy rules; to promote 
reforms; to derive benefits for the international trading system, including support for 
capacity-building and assistance in the preparations for multilateral trade negotiations; 
to promote balance between the environment, trade and development; to advise on the 
sustainable management of natural resources and to use modern instruments for 
commodity risk management; to promote competition policy; to advise on commodity 
diversification and processing; to disseminate trade data; to assist subregional 
groupings on emerging trading arrangements; to support countries acceding to the 
World Trade Organization (WTO); and to promote the development of human 
resources in these areas, particularly through structured training programmes; 

    (ii) Group training: four workshops on issues related to multilateral trade negotiations, the 
relationship between trade and environment, competition policy and sustainable 
management of natural resources, as well as on training and human resources 
development in these areas;  

  (d) Subprogramme 4. Services infrastructure for development, trade efficiency and human 
resources development: $398,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to build capacity and to 
provide related policy advice; to apply information technology so as to make the 
process of trading and transport more efficient; to promote the application of electronic 
commerce; to promote customs reform and automation; and to strengthen the human 
resources and institutional capacity in developing countries and countries with 
economies in transition while enhancing local and regional training capacity in these 
and related areas, particularly through structured training programmes; 

   (ii) Group training: two workshops on improving transport and trade efficiency and six 
regional training courses for capacity-building activities in connection with key trade 
and development issues; 

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Least developed countries, landlocked developing countries and small 
island developing States: $398,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to provide advice on: the 
development of integrated country programmes for enhancing export supply capacity in 
the least developed countries; the implementation of the Integrated Framework for 
Trade-related Technical Assistance to the Least Developed Countries; transit-transport 
problems affecting landlocked developing countries; the particular economic problems 
of small island developing States; and the development of human resources and local 
training capacity in these areas; 

   (ii) Group training: three workshops in support of the implementation of the Plan of Action 
for the Least Developed Countries, 2001-2010, and on transit-transport issues and small 
island developing States (2). 
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 3. Human settlements: $1,025,000 
 
 

 23.20 The activities in this sector are implemented by the United Nations Centre for Human Settlements 
(Habitat) and are in support of the objectives of programme 11, Human settlements, of the 
medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005.  

 

Outputs 
 

 23.21 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered:  
subprogramme. Regional and technical cooperation: $1,025,000: advisory services: missions, at 
the request of Governments, to provide specialized advice on urban poverty reduction, municipal 
finance, secure tenure, improvement of urban governance and post-conflict rehabilitation; to 
support the identification, development and launch of innovative cooperation programmes among 
Habitat Agenda partners at the local, national and international levels; and to provide support for 
programme implementation and follow-up through specialized technical assistance, as well as 
monitoring, evaluation and adjustment of pilot activities. 

 
 

 4. Crime prevention and criminal justice: $981,600 
 
 

 23.22 The activities in this sector are implemented by the Centre for International Crime Prevention and 
are in support of the objectives of programme 12, Crime prevention and criminal justice, of the 
medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.23 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to provide advice and guidance 
on a broad range of crime prevention and criminal justice issues, covering criminal justice, 
administration of justice, crime research and analysis, policy and programme development, 
programme implementation, institution-building and training of personnel; to provide 
assistance in the drafting of legislation on organized crime, trafficking in persons and 
smuggling of migrants, illicit manufacture of and trafficking in firearms, terrorism, 
kidnapping and cybercrime; to conduct needs-assessment studies in specific countries; to 
provide specialized technical input for the formulation of innovative initiatives and projects; 
to gather and analyse country-level data in connection with project formulation; and to 
provide technical inputs for the implementation of field projects; 

  (b) Group training: 10 workshops to enhance, in particular, national capacity and international 
cooperation in addressing transnational organized crime, trafficking in persons and 
smuggling of migrants, illicit manufacture of and trafficking in firearms, corruption, 
terrorism and new crime threats; 4 study tours and training courses providing high-level 
training and/or to raise awareness on the formulation of policies and strategies on specific 
themes related to the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime and 
its Protocols, corruption, computer crime and other new crime threats.  

 

 5. International drug control: $387,300 
 
 

 23.24 The activities in this sector are implemented by the United Nations International Drug Control 
Programme and are in support of the objectives of programme 13, International drug control, of 
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the medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005. The assistance provided under this programme 
complements the assistance available to developing countries from the Fund of UNDCP. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.25 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: subprogramme. Supply 
reduction: elimination of illicit crops and suppression of illicit drug trafficking: $387,300: 
advisory services: missions, at the request of Governments, to provide assistance on upgrading 
essential drug-related legislation, as well as evaluating and drafting legislation and providing 
advice and advocacy support throughout the national legislative process; training regulators, 
prosecutors, judges and others who apply the new laws on the system of justice; solving problems 
related to specific cases so as to improve international cooperation in extradition and mutual legal 
assistance and to break down specific recognized obstacles; providing direct on-site operational 
support to national prosecution and judicial services in ongoing prosecution and asset forfeiture 
casework; and further developing and maintaining the Programme’s wide range of leading-edge 
legal assistance working tools enabling the transfer of maximum application know-how to the 
assisted States, including comprehensive model legislation and justice system casework best-
practices guidelines.  

 
 

 6. Human rights: $2,970,500 
 
 

 23.26 The activities in this sector are implemented by the Office of the United Nations High 
Commissioner for Human Rights and are in support of the objectives of programme 19, Human 
rights, of the medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.27 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 
subprogramme. Advisory services, technical cooperation, support to human rights fact-finding 
procedures and field activities: $2,970,500: 

  (a) Advisory services: missions, in response to ad hoc requests from Governments, to provide 
assistance in strengthening national and regional capacity and infrastructure for the 
promotion and protection of human rights and to assess needs and provide advice as a basis 
for immediate government action; and in formulating and implementing global, regional and 
national technical cooperation projects;  

  (b) Group training: 10 regional workshops on regional cooperation for the promotion and 
protection of human rights (in Asia and the Pacific, Africa, Latin America and the States 
members of the Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe); 

  (c) Fellowships: (i) 8 fellowships for representatives of indigenous people for the purpose of 
gaining knowledge and skills in the field of international human rights; and (ii) 60 
fellowships to be awarded to candidates from five regions who need to study and train in 
specific areas of human rights, with emphasis on training in the preparation of reports for the 
United Nations human rights monitoring bodies. 

 
 

 7. Humanitarian assistance: $962,100 
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 23.28 The activities in this sector are implemented by the Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian 
Affairs in support of the objectives of programme 20, Humanitarian assistance, of the medium-
term plan for the period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.29 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Complex emergencies: $688,200: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to coordinate 
the design, improvement and development of plans at the agency level, in close 
cooperation with affected Governments, in order to strengthen the collective response 
capacity of the United Nations system; and to support governmental efforts by 
promoting the concept of contingency planning, following the assessment of the impact 
of disasters and emergencies and the evaluation of its effectiveness; 

   (ii) Group training: four regional training courses on the harmonization of disaster and 
emergency assessment and coordination approaches as well as established standards 
and recognized procedures, one in Africa, one in Latin America and two in Asia, with 
the participation of government representatives and United Nations agencies;  

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Disaster relief: $273,900: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to facilitate the 
identification of measures to be taken during the transitional phase from relief to 
development; to assess the existing contingency plans at the regional and country 
levels; and to help identify measures aimed at strengthening the capacity to respond 
better in future emergency situations; 

   (ii) Group training: one seminar to allow North-South and South-South exchanges to take 
place as a forum for the exchange of experience and lessons learned. 
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 B. Regional and subregional advisory services 
 
 

 Table 23.4 Summary of requirements by programmea 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

 

 2004-2005 requirements by implementing office 

Subprogrammeb 
2000-2001

expenditures

2002-2003
appropri-

ations ECA ESCAP ECE ECLAC ESCWA 
2004-2005

estimates

Facilitating economic and 
social policy analysis 2 168.7 2 487.1 2 044.5   2 044.5
Fostering sustainable 
development 1 096.1 926.7  811.0    811.0
Harnessing information for 
development 1 356.6 1 111.4 1 646.9   1 646.9
Promoting trade and 
regional integration 1 818.5 1 899.1 1 905.7   1 905.7
Promoting the 
advancement of women 900.6 924.7 965.6   965.6
Poverty and development 1 129.8 632.4 1 332.8   1 332.8
Statistics (Asia and the 
Pacific) 464.4 617.5 487.1   487.1
Trade and investment  789.3 1 234.4 486.8    486.8
Transport and tourism  -  - 352.7   352.7
Environment and 
sustainable development  950.3 617.3 489.6   489.6
Information, 
communication and space 
technology  -  - 487.1   487.1
Social development, 
including emerging social 
issues 459.4 1 249.5  838.0    838.0
Environment 383.8 370.9 366.9   366.9
Transport 429.5 644.0 727.9   727.9
Statistics (Europe) 240.3 364.8 362.5   362.5
Sustainable energy 344.8 456.8 377.7   377.7
Trade development  1 455.6 1 082.4 362.9   362.9
Industrial restructuring and 
enterprise development  -  - 779.0   779.0
Linkages with the global 
economy, regional 
integration and cooperation  303.5 287.2 293.9  293.9
Macroeconomic policies 
and growth 3 971.9 3 458.3 3 379.1  3 379.1
Environment and human 
settlements 9.6 281.4 287.4  287.4
Natural resources and 
infrastructure 357.6 581.8 595.7   595.7
Statistics and economic 
projections -  - 305.5   305.5
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 2004-2005 requirements by implementing office 

Subprogrammeb 
2000-2001

expenditures

2002-2003
appropri-

ations ECA ESCAP ECE ECLAC ESCWA 
2004-2005

estimates

Integrated management of 
regional resources for 
sustainable development 1 176.6 1 831.3  1 397.2 1 397.2
Integrated social policies 455.7 521.4  692.5 692.5
Economic analysis and 
forecasting for regional 
development 961.3 838.7  692.8 692.8
Regional integration and 
responding to globalization  1 062.5 841.0  677.6 677.6
Information and 
communication 
technologies for regional 
integration   -  -  692.7 692.7

 Total 22 286.4 23 260.1 7 373.7 4 474.1 2 976.9 4 861.6 4 152.8 23 839.1
 

Abbreviations: ECA, Economic Commission for Africa; ESCAP, Economic and Social Commission for Asia and 
the Pacific; ECE, Economic Commission for Europe; ECLAC, Economic Commission for Latin America and 
the Caribbean; ESCWA, Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia. 

 a The breakdown is subject to change in response to assistance requests received and is shown for indicative 
purpose only. 

 b See Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifty-seventh Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/57/6/Rev.1). 
 
 

 23.30 The estimates for this component ($23,839,100) comprise 53.9 per cent of the total resources 
proposed under this section. In accordance with General Assembly resolution 2803 (XXVI) of 14 
December 1971, provision is made for a system of regional and subregional advisory services for 
the purpose of assisting developing countries that are members of the regional commissions in 
solving problems that they may encounter in their national development efforts. The advisory 
services are made available in response to requests from Governments and involve advisory 
missions on an individual or joint multidisciplinary basis. The resources for regional and 
subregional advisory services are provided in the form of work-months estimated to meet the 
requirements in particular fields during the biennium. The regional advisers are engaged on a 
temporary basis and receive support from substantive divisions and administrative services of the 
regional commissions. 

 23.31 It is anticipated that 1,440 work-months will be required for the provision of regional advisory 
services in the biennium 2004-2005, the same level as during the biennium 2002-2003.  

 
 

 1. Economic and social development in Africa: $7,373,700 
 
 

 23.32 The activities in this region are implemented by ECA in support of the objectives set out in 
programme 14, Economic and social development in Africa, of the medium-term plan for the 
period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.33 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Facilitating economic and social policy analysis: $2,044,500: 
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   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, on identifying, 
designing and formulating macroeconomic and sectoral policies and strategies for 
poverty reduction; analytical and empirical techniques in poverty analysis and 
assessment; assessing a range of issues that are central to the successful implementation 
of Poverty Reduction Strategy Papers; identifying best practices that can be replicated 
in the content of Poverty Reduction Strategy Papers and in the process of preparing 
them; organizing and providing technical support to the Poverty Reduction Strategy 
Papers learning groups in member States; enhancing national capacity with respect to 
the various areas of statistical development, in particular national accounts, price 
statistics and time series databases of important economic and social variables, as well 
as in the organization and management of statistical systems and household surveys; 
and formulating, elaborating and implementing development policies and strategies 
related to health issues, including their socio-economic impact, with particular 
emphasis on HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases; 

   (ii) Group training: three workshops on the assessment of the content of Poverty Reduction 
Strategy Papers and the process of preparing them; two subregional workshops on the 
use of analytical techniques in poverty analysis; three training workshops on statistical 
development, national accounts and socio-economic indicators; and two seminars on 
health issues and on social integration and human development;  

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Fostering sustainable development: $811,000: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to provide 
support for the strengthening of national, subregional and regional capacity in the field 
of water resources management and sustainable development; the formulation, 
elaboration and implementation of national water-related sustainable development 
strategies; consultative processes related to the promotion of river basin development 
and management and the strengthening of related institutions; and the enhancement of 
irrigation development through policy advocacy and dissemination of best practices; 

   (ii) Group training: four workshops on capacity-building for integrated water resources 
management and sustainable development; 

  (c) Subprogramme 3. Harnessing information for development: $1,646,900: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to provide 
support for the formulation and implementation of policies on various aspects of 
information for development; the development of tools and the creation of an enabling 
environment to produce information and knowledge products; the harmonization of 
national, subregional and regional information and communication technology 
strategies, infrastructure development choices and legal and regulatory frameworks; the 
development of national policies and plans for adopting information and 
communication technologies within government and other public agencies and 
information and telecommunication infrastructures; and the development of guidelines 
and standards on policies and strategies to increase access to information and 
communication facilities; 

   (ii) Group training: four workshops on developing national information and communication 
infrastructure policies and four workshops on building appropriate computer 
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networking infrastructure and implementing connectivity projects and national 
information infrastructure development initiatives; 

  (d) Subprogramme 4. Promoting trade and regional integration: $1,907,700: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to provide 
assistance in the formulation of strategies and policies on trade and regional integration; 
to build capacity in economic policy analysis; to foster development policy and 
structural reform, including reforms of the monetary, financial and trade sectors aimed 
at strengthening regional integration; to further the development of integration 
agreements in the region and to promote the harmonization of and convergence 
between existing agreements; to provide advice on the design of national policies for 
fostering competitiveness and intra-African trade; to assist in the formulation, execution 
and management of strategies and policies of intra-African trade and international trade 
negotiations; and to provide technical advice on trade- and WTO-related issues of 
significance and importance to African countries in the context of the recently launched 
new round of multilateral trade negotiations, coordination and formulation of African 
countries’ trade-negotiating strategies and capacity-building of African trade 
negotiators;  

   (ii) Group training: three seminars on trade and regional integration issues; two workshops 
on economic policy analysis and intra-African trade; and five workshops on multilateral 
trade agreements and trade negotiation strategies; 

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Promoting the advancement of women: $965,600: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to advise on 
mainstreaming gender in development policies and programmes and to provide 
technical support in the establishment of legal services in the urban and rural 
communities; 

   (ii) Group training: two training workshops for States parties to the Convention on the 
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women with respect to reporting 
obligations; two subregional seminars to follow up on recommendations arising from 
the 10-year review and appraisal of the implementation of the Beijing Platform for 
Action; and four national training workshops on the economic empowerment of women 
through the development of enterprise development facilities in East and West Africa. 

 
 

 2. Economic and social development in Asia and the Pacific: 
$4,474,100 

 
 

 23.34 The activities in this region are implemented by ESCAP in support of the objectives of 
programme 15, Economic and social development in Asia and the Pacific, of the medium-term 
plan for the period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.35 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Poverty and development: $1,332,800: 
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   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist in 
building government capacity to review, formulate and evaluate policies and 
programmes for poverty reduction, especially in least developed, landlocked and island 
developing countries and countries with economies in transition; developing social 
institutions, networks, standards and processes in support of poverty reduction; 
identifying and facilitating the adoption and adaptation of good practices to achieve the 
goals of the First United Nations Decade for the Eradication of Poverty, 1997-2006 and 
the relevant Millennium Development Goals; improving governance at the national, 
provincial and local levels as a strategy for fostering sustainable development and 
reducing poverty, particularly in the Pacific island countries; providing assistance on 
deregulation and liberalization issues; developing the strategic and corporate plans of 
national, provincial and municipal authorities; mainstreaming local and cultural 
governance practices, particularly in the Pacific island countries; and building capacity 
for urban governance, low-income housing policies, poverty eradication in rural and 
urban areas and macroeconomic issues faced by countries with economies in transition;  

   (ii) Group training: three workshops on issues relating to governance and decentralization; 
two workshops on macroeconomic issues faced by countries with economies in 
transition; and two workshops on national capacity-building in designing plans, policies 
and programmes for poverty reduction;  

   (iii) Field project on reducing extreme poverty and improving the urban environment 
through integrated municipal solid waste management;  

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Statistics: $487,100: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist them 
in building national capacity in the area of poverty statistics, including statistical 
sources, concepts and classifications used for poverty measurement; developing 
common practices and definitions in the measurement of poverty; identifying and 
adapting good practices in the area of poverty measurement; improving the collection, 
tabulation and analysis of data from household income and expenditure surveys for 
poverty measurement and analysis; deriving relevant poverty indicators for the 
formulation, monitoring, analysis and evaluation of poverty reduction policies and 
programmes; evaluating country needs for economic statistics from the standpoint of 
policy-making and other key analytical uses; reviewing country practices and 
methodologies in all areas of economic statistics and advising on their improvement 
and coherence in line with internationally accepted concepts, definitions and 
classifications; developing sources of basic economic statistics and using them for the 
compilation of comprehensive frameworks; and implementing the 1993 System of 
National Accounts; and advising them on all aspects of reflecting gender in economic 
statistics, including the development of time-use surveys, informal sector enquiries and 
other methodologies and techniques and on statistics on information and 
communication technologies and the information society, the informal sector and 
environmental statistics; 

   (ii) Group training: three workshops on capacity-building in the areas of socio-economic 
statistics, with a focus on the gender dimension, civil registration and vital statistics, as 
well as statistical indicators for monitoring progress against the Millennium 
Development Goals;  
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  (c) Subprogramme 3. Trade and investment: $486,800: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to ad hoc requests from Governments, to assist 
in building national capacity in trade- and investment-related areas pertaining, in 
particular, to WTO, including accession and multilateral negotiations; implementing 
regional, subregional and interregional cooperation programmes and trade preference 
issues; identifying export potential and promoting export markets for particular 
products, including services; developing export strategies; formulating and 
implementing export and import policy regimes; facilitating trade and improving trade 
efficiency; developing electronic commerce, trade information services and small and 
medium-sized enterprises; and promoting and facilitating investment;  

   (ii) Group training: six workshops on issues relating to WTO agreements and the Doha 
Development Agenda, entrepreneurship development for women and improving the 
exchange of trade and investment information through the use of electronic services;  

  (d) Subprogramme 4. Transport and tourism: $352,700: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist in 
building national capacity to formulate and formalize a unimodal and intermodal 
transport infrastructure; obtaining consensus on standards of transport infrastructure 
and maintenance; identifying and analysing non-physical barriers to cross-border and 
transit transport; developing transport facilitation agreements; building transport 
logistical capabilities; developing public-private partnerships; and designing and 
implementing sustainable tourism development policies and programmes; 

   (ii) Group training: four workshops on standards of transport infrastructure and 
maintenance, transport facilitation agreements, transit needs for landlocked countries 
and sustainable development policies;  

   (iii) Field project on efficient management of resources for ecotourism in the Pacific;  

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Environment and sustainable development: $489,600: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist in 
building national capacity to improve environmental management, enhance 
environmental quality and promote sustainable development; developing plans and 
programmes to deal with pressing environmental problems, including those pertaining 
to the management of urban and industrial waste and other types of pollution; 
integrating the requirements under multilateral agreements into national planning 
processes; developing and implementing policies and programmes on sustainable 
energy, water and land management; identifying and resolving technological 
constraints; assessing capacity-building needs; undertaking strategic planning and 
management of natural resources, including energy and water; developing renewable 
energy policies; enhancing policies and programmes relating to water efficiency, urban 
waste-water management, water partnerships, land and water contamination and 
prevention and preparedness in water-related disasters; and supporting the outcome of 
the World Summit on Sustainable Development; 

   (ii) Group training: seven workshops on issues related to the Plan of Implementation 
adopted by the Summit, water conservation and water efficiency, public-private 
partnerships in the water sector, land and water contamination in the greater Mekong 
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subregion, transboundary energy development cooperation among the countries of 
North-East Asia; renewable energy and negotiation and implementation of multilateral 
environmental agreements; 

  (f) Subprogramme 6. Information, communication and space technology: $487,100: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist in 
building national capacity, particularly of least developed, landlocked and island 
developing countries and countries with economies in transition, to formulate and adopt 
policies and institutional and regulatory frameworks related to information and 
communication technologies and in supporting the integration of such technologies into 
the overall strategy of national social and economic development; promoting the 
application of information and communication technologies to strengthen the economic 
and social position of the poor and to enhance their participation in the development 
process, including in decision-making; implementing multilateral agreements such as 
the WTO service agreement and the intellectual property rights treaties administered by 
the World Intellectual Property Organization that pertain directly to information and 
communication technologies; and designing policies and operational measures relating 
to access to and integration of space-based information and communication 
technologies; 

   (ii) Group training: three workshops on building capacity to use information and 
communication technologies in furtherance of the Millennium Development Goals as 
they relate to poverty reduction and managing globalization and two workshops on 
building capacity to formulate policy and develop institutional and regulatory 
frameworks in the area of information and communication technologies; 

  (g) Subprogramme 7. Social development, including emerging social issues: $838,000: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist in 
building national capacity to formulate, implement and evaluate social development 
plans and programmes in the Pacific island countries; mainstreaming cross-cutting 
issues related to gender, disability, youth and other emerging social issues into plans 
and programmes of a range of development sectors; promoting the implementation of 
the Millennium Development Goals in Pacific island countries; social development 
planning and project formulation; and collecting, analysing and utilizing population and 
social data, including health data, in the formulation of social development policies in 
the implementation of the Millennium Development Goals; 

   (ii) Group training: four workshops on issues related to the Convention on the Elimination 
of All Forms of Discrimination against Women; action towards an inclusive, barrier-
free and rights-based society for persons with disabilities; and social aspects related to 
ageing (2); 

   (iii) Field project on addressing emerging social issues through a rights-based approach. 
 
 

 3. Economic development in Europe: $2,976,900 
 
 

 23.36 The activities in this region are implemented by ECE in support of the objectives of programme 
16, Economic development in Europe, of the medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005. 
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Outputs 
 

 23.37 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Environment: $366,900: advisory services: missions, in response to 
requests from Governments, in particular those of countries with economies in transition, 
within the framework of subregional cooperative agreements, to follow up the results of the 
project on the rational use of water and energy in Central Asia; to provide support for 
improving environmental management and reducing the pollution burden on the countries in 
Eastern Europe, the Caucasus and Central Asia; to assist in the implementation of the project 
on transboundary groundwater resources around the Mediterranean; and to assist in 
implementing the ECE environmental conventions and recommendations;  

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Transport: $727,900: advisory services: missions, in response to requests 
from Governments, to assist countries with economies in transition in the development of 
pan-European transport networks, corridors and areas, particularly in Eastern Europe, the 
Caucasus and Central Asia, and of Euro-Asian transport links; to provide strategic guidance 
as well as technical and administrative backstopping to the Trans-European North-South 
Motorway project and the Trans-European Railway project; and to support transport 
initiatives and projects carried out by subregional groupings;  

  (c) Subprogramme 3. Statistics: $362,500: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to provide 
support to countries with economies in transition in the implementation of international 
statistical standards in the areas of national accounts, prices statistics, social and 
demographic statistics and fundamental principles of official statistics and statistical 
legislation; to provide assistance in collecting data related to economic, social and 
environmental indicators in connection with the Millennium Development Goals and 
sustainable development;  

   (ii) Group training: a workshop on best practices with respect to the use of statistical data 
for economic and social monitoring; 

  (d) Subprogramme 4. Sustainable energy: $377,700: advisory services: missions, in response to 
requests from Governments, to provide support to countries with economies in transition in 
the elaboration of sustainable energy policies and programmes; to assist national experts in 
the preparation of plans, programmes and projects to facilitate implementation of the energy 
strategy, to develop capacity and to build institutions; to provide support in the 
implementation of energy and water strategies and energy efficiency zones and in the 
development of a regional network among water and energy institutes in the Central Asian 
countries; and to assist in the development of financial mechanisms for attracting foreign 
investment for funding energy-efficiency projects;  

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Trade development: $362,900: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to provide 
assistance to countries with economies in transition on the practical implementation of 
trade facilitation measures, including best practices in the use of international trade and 
transport documents and procedures; on customs operations and policies, in particular 
as they relate to visa and transit regimes; and on adjusting bilateral trade agreements 
and their possible extension to neighbouring countries; 
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   (ii) Group training: a workshop on building the capacity of governmental bodies, the 
business community and the transport industry to implement trade agreements and trade 
facilitation measures;  

  (f) Subprogramme 6. Industrial restructuring and enterprise development: $779,000: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to provide 
assistance to countries with economies in transition in enhancing property markets and 
building links of property owners with banks and insurance companies; improving the 
environment for small and medium-sized enterprises; supporting the establishment of a 
legal and institutional framework enabling the development of public-private 
partnership projects; and designing policies and measures facilitating entrepreneurship 
for women and young persons; 

   (ii) Group training: five workshops, on developing policies on small and medium-sized 
enterprises, in particular in terms of access to financing, use of information and 
communication technologies and market information; corporate governance for small 
and medium-sized enterprises; development of quality management systems; 
transforming property rights into valuable assets; and good governance in procurement 
and concessions. 

 4. Economic and social development in Latin America and the 
Caribbean: $4,861,600 

 
 

 23.38 The activities in this region are implemented by ECLAC in support of the objectives of 
programme 17, Economic and social development in Latin America and the Caribbean, of the 
medium-term plan for the period 2002-2005. 

 

Outputs 
 

 23.39 During the biennium 2004-2005, the following outputs are to be delivered: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Linkages with the global economy, regional integration and cooperation: 
$293,900: advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to assist 
member countries in the formulation of domestic and external economic policies, focusing 
on their linkages with the global economy and the means to increase their capacity to take 
part in the integration process at the subregional, regional and hemispheric levels; to provide 
support for hemispheric integration and coordination of ECLAC activities with respect to 
negotiations for the establishment of a Free Trade Area of the Americas; to advise on 
national trade policies and on improving the negotiating capacity of Governments in the field 
of international trade and to examine the features of Central American integration in the 
context of hemispheric integration; to provide assistance on issues relating to trade, 
investment, integration, subregional cooperation and the impact of world economic trends on 
policies adopted nationally and subregionally; and to advise on management strategies and 
policies in the area of foreign trade and international trade negotiation, regulation and 
financial supervision mechanisms; 

  (b) Subprogramme 2. Macroeconomic policies and growth: $3,379,100: 

   (i) Advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render 
technical advice and assistance with respect to:  
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    a. Macroeconomic policies concerning international capital flows, counter-cyclical 
fiscal policies and social protection, and financial development policies so as to 
generate access to longer term funding and productive development;  

    b. Overall economic development issues for the Central American countries; the 
interrelationships between development strategies and specific macroeconomic 
policies; structural adjustment programmes; linkages of national economies with 
the world economy; long-term growth; competitiveness; and export promotion 
policies;  

    c. Appropriate social and economic policies to boost growth, increase employment, 
improve income distribution and alleviate poverty, and related institutional 
development at the central and decentralized levels;  

    d. Monitoring developments in national economies and assessing the evolution of 
trends; and the formulation of domestic and external economic policies focusing 
on linkages with the global economy and on the means to increase the capacity of 
those countries to integrate at the hemispheric and global levels;  

    e. The development and improvement of labour markets and their relationship to 
social as well as vocational training schemes, and labour economics, with a 
special emphasis on formal and informal labour markets, income distribution and 
poverty levels;  

    f. The diagnosis, formulation and implementation of policies and strategies to 
improve access to and the utilization of the worldwide information and 
communication infrastructure and on management of the Internet and utilization 
of electronic media for the dissemination of development information over the 
network;  

   (ii) Group training: three workshops on the estimation and use of social indicators relating 
to income distribution, poverty and employment characteristics of different social 
groups; international trade linkages, economic integration and regional cooperation; 
and the needs of the small island developing States of the subregion from the point of 
view of the negotiating process for hemispheric integration;  

  (c) Subprogramme 3. Environment and human settlements: $287,400: advisory services: 
missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render technical advice and 
assistance with respect to: (i) developing integrated conceptual frameworks to address the 
linkages between social, economic and environmental factors and policies, the use of 
environmental indicators and the incorporation of scientific knowledge into sustainable 
development policies; (ii) preparing mechanisms for monitoring compliance with 
international environmental agreements and for evaluating their impact on public 
management practices and procedures in the regional, national and local spheres; (iii) fiscal 
policies and market-based instruments for improving environmental management, 
environmental protection and the formulation of strategies for financing sustainable 
development; and (iv) strengthening capacity in the design and implementation of public 
policies, in harmony with sustainable development criteria;  

  (d) Subprogramme 4. Natural resources and infrastructure: $595,700: advisory services: 
missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render technical advice and 
assistance with respect to: (i) the formulation and evaluation of development policies, plans 
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and regulation schemes in the mining and energy sectors; the review and formulation of 
water legislation and regulations; and approaches and methods for water administration in 
both national and international river basins; (ii) the formulation of policies that promote 
environmentally sustainable development, including the use of natural resources; (iii) the 
implementation of international and regional instruments relating to the sustainable 
management of natural resources, the management of multiple uses of water and the 
regulation of water-related public utility companies; (iv) the implementation of the 
Programme of Action for the Sustainable Development of Small Island Developing States 
and the formulation of national development strategies to improve the environmentally 
sustainable use of natural resources and energy; and (v) market policy, legislation and 
regulation of markets in the mining, energy and water sectors and strengthening of the 
existing institutional mechanisms to protect the environment and to promote the sustainable 
use of natural resources and energy;  

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Statistics and economic projections: $305,500: advisory services: 
missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render technical advice and 
assistance with respect to: (i) the development and improvement of social and demographic 
statistics; the design of social indicators and household surveys for the formulation and 
monitoring of economic and social policies; and the promotion of sharing of experiences in 
statistical methodologies and the building up and use of data banks; (ii) the quantification 
and analysis of poverty situations; (iii) traditional means and new technologies for the 
dissemination of statistical data and the design of forecasting models and methodologies for 
use in the formulation of policies and development strategies; and (iv) promoting and 
disseminating the available methodological and technological advancements with a view to 
consolidating the national statistical systems. 

 
 

 5. Economic and social development in Western Asia: $4,152,800 
 
 

 23.40 The activities in this region are implemented by ESCWA in support of the objectives of 
programme 18, Economic and social development in Western Asia, of the medium-term plan for 
the period 2002-2005.  

 

Outputs 
 

 23.41 The categories of outputs to be delivered in the biennium 2004-2005 are as follows: 

  (a) Subprogramme 1. Integrated management of regional resources for sustainable development: 
$1,397,200: advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to 
render technical advice and assistance with respect to the management of water and energy 
resources and the rationalization of their utilization, as well as the management of shared 
water resources and energy networks, with an emphasis on integrating the social dimension 
in the sustainable development process to facilitate the creation of new jobs and the 
generation of income; to support government efforts to integrate environmental 
considerations into their development policies; and to support competitiveness, the 
harmonization of the production sectors, coordinated sectoral policy tools in agriculture and 
industry, enterprise development, innovative schemes in management and improved linkages 
between technology and sectoral development; 
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  (b) Subprogramme 2. Integrated social policies: $692,500: advisory services: missions, in 
response to requests from Governments, to render technical advice and assistance with 
respect to: (i) promoting focused and gender-sensitive policies that enhance social 
integration, inclusion and equity, further the establishment of networks between all partners 
and actors in the social development process and support sustainable human development 
and integrated policy action, with particular regard to poverty and employment reduction and 
an emphasis on youth and women; (ii) urban planning, with a special emphasis on 
partnerships between Governments and municipalities to promote urban development, and 
housing and population strategies; and (iii) post-conflict reconstruction, with a special 
emphasis on the economic, social and physical dimensions of development;  

  (c) Subprogramme 3. Economic analysis and forecasting for regional development: $692,800: 
advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render technical 
advice and assistance with respect to: (i) macroeconomic performance and trends, with an 
emphasis on their impact on employment and other social issues; (ii) analysing the 
performance of production sectors and economic forecasting to promote the comparative 
strengths of those sectors at the domestic and regional levels and to enhance their 
competitiveness and increasing the capacity of member States for economic analysis in 
decision-making; and (iii) national accounts, through the implementation of the 1993 System 
of National Accounts and the international comparison programme, and the harmonization 
and standardization of economic statistics in member countries; 

  (d) Subprogramme 4. Regional integration and responding to globalization: $677,600: advisory 
services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render technical advice and 
assistance with respect to: (i) the integration of regional markets, with an emphasis on 
facilitating transboundary flows of goods, services and persons through the promotion of the 
integrated transport system in the Arab Mashreq, the facilitation of border-crossing and the 
reduction of customs and operational formalities and the development of interregional 
linkages; (ii) capacity-building with the goal of more effective preparation for future rounds 
of multilateral negotiations, the provision of advice on various issues related to the Arab Free 
Trade Zone and WTO and partnership agreements; and (iii) improving free competition in 
domestic markets for imported products or services, analysing the impact of competition on 
domestically produced goods and enhancing existing domestic and foreign investment laws, 
regulations and incentives to increase the attractiveness of member countries to investors;  

  (e) Subprogramme 5. Information and communication technologies for regional integration: 
$692,700: advisory services: missions, in response to requests from Governments, to render 
technical advice and assistance with respect to: (i) developing information and 
communication technology policies, infrastructure and applications through the 
establishment of partnerships between Governments, non-governmental organizations and 
the private sector and the establishment of information and communication technology 
networks; and (ii) developing and promoting national e-strategies and policies and human 
and institutional capacity-building. 
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  Chapitre 23 
  Programme ordinaire de coopération technique 

 
 

  Vue d’ensemble 
 
 

 23.1 La décision d’imputer les activités d’assistance technique sur le budget ordinaire a été prise dans 
la résolution 58 (I) de l’Assemblée générale, en date du 14 décembre 1946, par laquelle 
l’Assemblée a autorisé le Secrétaire général à inscrire au budget de l’Organisation des Nations 
Unies pour l’exercice 1947 les crédits nécessaires à l’exécution d’un programme d’assistance 
technique dans le domaine de la protection sociale. Au cours des années, les activités se sont 
développées sur le plan sectoriel et à l’échelle régionale. Les services consultatifs sectoriels ont été 
établis en vertu de la résolution 200 (III) de l’Assemblée, en date du 4 décembre 1948, et les 
services consultatifs régionaux en vertu de sa résolution 2803 (XXVI) du 14 décembre 1971.  

 23.2 Le programme ordinaire de coopération technique complète l’assistance que les pays en 
développement reçoivent au titre d’activités financées par des fonds d’autres provenances. Dans 
de nombreux pays, il continue de jouer un rôle important dans plusieurs domaines d’activités 
opérationnelles : le développement technologique, le développement social, la lutte contre la 
pauvreté et la mise en valeur des ressources humaines, la création d’infrastructures, le 
renforcement des capacités nationales en matière de recherche-développement, la régénération de 
l’environnement et le développement durable, le renforcement des capacités afin d’accroître la 
compétitivité eu égard à la mondialisation de l’économie, l’appui à la reconstruction nationale, le 
continuum secours d’urgence-développement, la réforme de l’administration publique, la gestion 
des opérations consécutives aux catastrophes, la lutte contre la drogue, les droits de l’homme et 
l’appui aux réformes institutionnelles.  

 23.3 Une part importante des activités entrant dans le cadre du programme ordinaire est axée sur les 
besoins des pays les moins avancés, conformément aux critères définis par l’Assemblée générale 
et par le Conseil économique et social. Des activités sont également axées sur les pays en 
transition qui ont besoin d’aide essentiellement dans les domaines suivants : coopération technique 
et conseils en vue de réformes systémiques, promotion du développement économique et mise en 
valeur des ressources humaines, protection de l’environnement et développement du secteur de 
l’énergie. 

 23.4 Dans le cadre des directives établies, chacune des activités de coopération technique au titre du 
programme ordinaire est définie en fonction de la nature des demandes émanant des 
gouvernements, des recommandations des organes délibérants et groupes d’experts 
intergouvernementaux et des programmes de travail approuvés. Conformément aux directives, les 
ressources financières sont affectées aux activités dont l’effet multiplicateur a été démontré et dont 
il y a tout lieu de penser qu’elles auront un impact sensible sur le processus de développement, qui 
sont en harmonie avec les besoins et les priorités en matière de développement propres à chaque 
pays et qui reflètent les politiques de développement mondiales formulées par les organes 
délibérants des Nations Unies. 

 23.5 Du fait que la portée et la teneur des activités relevant du programme ordinaire de coopération 
technique se fondent sur les demandes émanant des gouvernements, les propositions formulées à 
ce stade se bornent à indiquer les principaux domaines d’activité considérés et les unités 
administratives dont ils relèvent. Bien que le programme ne soit pas assujetti à examen et 
approbation en tant que chapitre distinct du plan à moyen terme, les domaines d’assistance 
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financés par les ressources au titre du présent chapitre sont assujettis à ce type de programmation. 
En conséquence, pour les domaines où il est prévu de recourir aux ressources du programme 
ordinaire de coopération technique, les stratégies à suivre pour la réalisation des objectifs du plan 
à moyen terme sont décrites dans le chapitre pertinent du plan. 

 23.6 Le présent programme, qui comprend des projets portant sur les droits de l’homme, 
l’environnement, le développement social, les établissements humains, la lutte contre la pauvreté, 
l’énergie, le développement économique, le commerce international et le financement du 
développement, la population, l’administration publique, les finances et le développement, la 
prévention du crime et la justice pénale, le contrôle international des drogues, les statistiques, les 
transports, l’atténuation des effets des catastrophes et l’aide humanitaire d’urgence, se subdivise 
en deux parties :  

  a) Services consultatifs sectoriels : ces services sont fournis, selon le cas, par le Département 
des affaires économiques et sociales, le Bureau de la coordination des affaires humanitaires, 
le secrétariat de la CNUCED, le Programme des Nations Unies pour les établissements 
humains (Habitat), le Haut Commissariat des Nations Unies aux droits de l’homme, le Centre 
de prévention de la criminalité internationale et le Programme des Nations Unies pour le 
contrôle international des drogues (PNUCID); 

  b) Services consultatifs régionaux et sous-régionaux : ces services sont fournis par les 
secrétariats de la Commission économique pour l’Afrique (CEA), de la Commission 
économique pour l’Europe (CEE), de la Commission économique pour l’Amérique latine et 
les Caraïbes (CEPALC), de la Commission économique et sociale pour l’Asie occidentale 
(CESAO) et de la Commission économique et sociale pour l’Asie et le Pacifique (CESAP). 

 23.7 Il y a trois principaux types d’activités de coopération technique dont le financement est imputé au 
présent chapitre, à savoir les services consultatifs à court terme, les projets opérationnels et la 
formation. 

 

  Services consultatifs à court terme 
 

 23.8 Comme suite aux demandes d’assistance présentées par les gouvernements, des services 
consultatifs à court terme leur sont fournis au titre du programme dans les cas où le problème 
considéré peut être résolu à brève échéance et n’est pas traité dans le cadre d’un projet dont le 
financement est déjà assuré. Il s’agit essentiellement de fournir aux gouvernements des conseils 
qui leur permettent de décider immédiatement des mesures à prendre ou, si les besoins sont plus 
vastes, de préparer le terrain de manière à y répondre en identifiant et en formulant des projets 
destinés à être soumis à des instances de financement potentielles. 

 

  Projets opérationnels 
 

 23.9 Les projets opérationnels peuvent être entrepris comme suite à des demandes expresses des 
gouvernements ou à des propositions formulées par les divers bureaux concernés au titre des 
activités de fond entrant dans le cadre de leur programme de travail approuvé. Il s’agira donc 
essentiellement de projets interrégionaux, conçus pour tester et concrétiser de nouvelles manières 
de répondre aux besoins en matière de développement ou pour suppléer à des lacunes quand les 
fonds provenant d’autres sources ne suffisent pas pour assurer le financement d’activités 
auxquelles les organes délibérants ont assigné un rang de priorité élevé. Différents types d’apports 
seront combinés de manière à satisfaire au mieux les besoins particuliers considérés et à intensifier 
l’effet multiplicateur du programme. 
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  Formation 
 

 23.10 Les activités de formation sont fondées sur l’idée que les ressources humaines jouent un rôle dans 
le processus de développement, d’où la nécessité de disposer à l’échelon national d’un personnel 
ayant la formation et les qualifications voulues. Bien que ce soit aux services consultatifs à court 
terme et aux projets opérationnels que l’on ait fréquemment recours pour répondre aux besoins en 
matière de formation, on prévoit en l’occurrence d’affecter une partie des ressources du 
programme à l’organisation de séminaires et ateliers axés sur des domaines ayant un effet 
multiplicateur potentiel, à l’intention de fonctionnaires nationaux chargés de tâches ayant trait à 
l’élaboration, à la planification et à la gestion des politiques. 

 23.11 Les procédures applicables au programme ordinaire de coopération technique ont été définies par 
l’Assemblée générale dans sa résolution 2514 (XXIV) du 21 novembre 1969, par laquelle 
l’Assemblée a approuvé les propositions formulées dans la résolution 1434 (XLVII) du Conseil 
économique et social. En vertu de ces procédures, des rapports annuels sur l’exécution du 
programme sont présentés, selon qu’il convient, au Conseil d’administration du Programme des 
Nations Unies pour le développement, tandis que le rapport sur l’exécution du budget est présenté 
à l’Assemblée générale. 

 23.12 Pour ce qui est de chaque secteur du programme ordinaire de coopération technique, les activités 
effectuées par les départements et bureaux responsables appuieront les objectifs énoncés dans les 
sous-programmes connexes du plan à moyen terme révisé pour la période 2002-2005 
(A/57/6/Rev.1). Toutefois, la nature des futures demandes d’assistance technique n’étant pas 
encore connue au moment de l’établissement du présent projet de budget-programme, les 
réalisations et indicateurs courants ci-après seront appliqués à chaque sous-programme et un 
format spécial de rapport sur l’exécution du programme sera mis au point pour le présent chapitre 
pour pouvoir rendre compte des activités de mise en oeuvre dans les rapports biennaux 
d’exécution du programme. 

 

Tableau 23.1 
Objectifs de l’exercice biennal, réalisations escomptées, indicateurs de succès 
et mesures des résultats 
 
 

Objectif : Contribuer au développement des pays en développement et des pays en transition et 
les aider à relever les défis communs en leur fournissant un appui au titre de la coopération 
technique dans les domaines de la coopération internationale et de la coopération régionale pour 
le développement, des droits de l’homme et des affaires humanitaires. 
Réalisations escomptées Indicateurs de succès 

a) Compréhension et connaissance accrues des 
normes/meilleures pratiques internationalement 
reconnues dans certains secteurs dans les pays 
en développement et les pays en transition. 

a) Prestation dans des délais raisonnables 
d’une assistance technique de qualité aux pays 
en développement et aux pays en transition. 
 Mesures des résultats : 
 i) Nombre de services consultatifs; 
 ii) Nombre d’activités de formation et de 
 participants formés; 
 iii) Nombre de bourses d’études; 
 iv) Nombre de projets sur le terrain. 
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b) Renforcement des moyens dont disposent 
les pays en développement et les pays en 
transition pour formuler et appliquer des 
politiques de renforcement des capacités et 
d’innovations techniques, ayant un impact non 
négligeable sur le processus du 
développement, dans l’esprit des décisions 
émanant des conférences mondiales, de la 
Déclaration du Millénaire et/ou d’organes 
délibérants de l’ONU. 

b) Impact de l’assistance technique : nombre 
de pays en développement et de pays en 
transition faisant état d’une amélioration des 
normes minimales dans les domaines visés. 
 Mesures des résultats : 

i) Avis sur l’utilité des missions 
consultatives, d’évaluation des besoins et de 
formulation des projets; 
ii) Avis sur l’utilité et la pertinence des 
thèmes des ateliers et des décisions sur le 
renforcement des capacités nationales; 
iii) Avis sur les connaissances acquises par 
les boursiers; 
iv) Avis sur l’utilité des projets sur le terrain 
pour ce qui est de renforcer les capacités 
nationales. 

 
 

 23.13 Les ressources nécessaires proposées pour le présent chapitre sont résumées dans le tableau 23.2 ci-
après. 

 

Tableau 23.2 
Ressources nécessaires, par grande rubrique 
(En milliers de dollars des États-Unis) 

 

 Augmentation 

Rubrique 

2000-2001
Dépenses 
effectives

2002-2003 
Crédits ouverts Montant

Pour-
centage

Total avant  
réévaluation 

des coûts 

Rééva-
luation

des coûts

2004-2005 
Dépenses 

prévues

A. Services consultatifs sectoriels 18 787,3 19 611,4 – – 19 611,4 746,6 20 358,0
B. Services consultatifs régionaux et 

sous-régionaux 22 286,4 23 260,1 – – 23 260,1 579,0 23 839,1

 Total 41 073,7 42 871,5 – – 42 871,5 1 325,6 44 197,1
 
 

 23.14 Les ressources à prévoir pour l’exercice biennal 2004-2005 sont inchangées par rapport à celles qui 
avaient été approuvées pour l’exercice biennal 2002-2003. Il est prévu que 2 232 mois de travail au 
titre de la prestation de services consultatifs régionaux et sous-régionaux seront nécessaires au cours 
de l’exercice 2004-2005, soit le même niveau que durant l’exercice 2002-2003. 
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 A. Services consultatifs sectoriels 
 
 

Tableau 23.3 
Ressources nécessaires, par programmea 

(En milliers de dollars des États-Unis) 

 
Exercice biennal 2004-2005 par bureau d’exécution 

Sous-programmeb 

2000-2001 
Dépenses 
effectives 

2002-2003
Crédits 
ouverts

Départe-
ment des 
affaires 

économi-
ques et 

sociales CNUCED

Nations 
Unies-

Habitat CPIC PNUCID

Haut 
Commissariat 

des Nations 
Unies aux 

droits de 
l’homme 

Bureau
de la 

coordina-
tion des 
affaires 

humani-
taires

2004-2005
Dépenses 

prévues

Parité des sexes et promotion  
de la femme 277,8 530,8 553,1  553,1

Politiques sociales 
et développement social 3 066,5 2 934,3 3 093,7  3 093,7

Développement durable 3 171,0 2 935,6 3 093,3  3 093,3

Statistiques 1 807,2 1 992,1 2 020,5  2 020,5

Population 358,0 521,7 544,8  544,8

Administration publique, finances et 
développement 2 622,6 2 611,8 2 733,6  2 733,6

Mondialisation, interdépendance et 
développement 366,7 391,2 398,5  398,5

Investissement, entreprise 
et technologie 366,7 391,2 398,5  398,5

Commerce international 366,7 391,2 398,5  398,5

Infrastructure des services pour 
le développement, efficacité 
commerciale et mise en valeur des 
ressources humaines 366,7 391,3 398,5  398,5

Pays les moins avancés, pays 
en développement sans littoral 
et petits États insulaires 
en développement 336,8 391,3 398,5  398,5

Coopération régionale 
et technique 922,3 974,5 1 025,0  1 025,0

Prévention du crime 
et justice pénale 886,9 949,3 981,6  981,6

Réduction de l’offre : élimination 
des cultures illicites et répression du 
trafic de drogues 345,0 374,6 387,3  387,3

Services consultatifs, coopération 
technique, appui aux procédures 
d’établissement des faits et 
aux activités hors Siège dans 
le domaine des droits de l’homme 2 580,0 2 905,0 2 970,5 2 970,5
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Exercice biennal 2004-2005 par bureau d’exécution 

Sous-programmeb 

2000-2001 
Dépenses 
effectives 

2002-2003
Crédits 
ouverts

Départe-
ment des 
affaires 

économi-
ques et 

sociales CNUCED

Nations 
Unies-

Habitat CPIC PNUCID

Haut 
Commissariat 

des Nations 
Unies aux 

droits de 
l’homme 

Bureau
de la 

coordina-
tion des 
affaires 

humani-
taires

2004-2005
Dépenses 

prévues

Situations d’urgence complexes 664,9 658,9  688,2 688,2

Secours en cas de catastrophe 251,5 266,6  273,9 273,9

 Total 18 787,3 19 611,4 12 039,0 1 992,5 1 025,0 981,6 387,3 2 970,5 962,1 20 358,0
 

Abréviations : Nations Unies-Habitat = Programme des Nations Unies pour les établissement humains; CPIC = Centre pour la 
prévention internationale du crime; PNUCID = Programme des Nations Unies pour le contrôle international des drogues. 

 a La ventilation est susceptible d’être modifiée en fonction des demandes d’assistance reçues et n’est présentée qu’à titre 
indicatif. 

 b Documents officiels de l’Assemblée générale, cinquante-septième session, Supplément No 6 (A/57/6/Rev.1). 
 
 
 

 23.15 Les ressources à prévoir au titre des services consultatifs sectoriels s’élèvent à 20 358 000 dollars et 
couvrent les secteurs ci-après : droits de l’homme, environnement, développement social, parité des 
sexes, établissements humains, commerce et développement, population, administration publique, 
finances et développement, prévention du crime et justice pénale, contrôle international des drogues, 
statistiques et assistance humanitaire d’urgence. On prévoit que les prestations des services 
consultatifs interrégionaux qui seront nécessaires au cours de l’exercice biennal 2004-2005 
représenteront 792 mois de travail, soit le même niveau que durant l’exercice biennal 2002-2003. 
Les ressources à prévoir au titre des services consultatifs sectoriels représentent 46,1 % du montant 
total des ressources correspondant au chapitre 23. 
 
 

 1. Affaires économiques et sociales : 12 039 000 dollars 
 
 

 23.16 Les activités de ce secteur sont exécutées par le Département des affaires économiques et sociales à 
l’appui des objectifs du programme 7 (Affaires économiques et sociales) du plan à moyen terme 
pour la période 2002-2005. 

 

Produits 
 

 23.17 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice biennal 2004-2005 sont les suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Parité des sexes et promotion de la femme : 553 100 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande, pour promouvoir le renforcement des capacités et des mécanismes 
nationaux visant à accroître la participation des femmes au développement; à intégrer une 
perspective sexospécifique dans les politiques et programmes nationaux, en mettant 
l’accent sur leur intégration effective dans les mécanismes d’appui au développement, à 
faire mieux comprendre les droits des femmes et à promouvoir l’application de la 
Convention sur l’élimination de toutes les formes de discrimination à l’égard des femmes 
et de son Protocole facultatif; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : deux stages de formation seront organisés, à la demande des 
gouvernements, à l’intention des États parties à la Convention sur l’élimination de toutes 
les formes de discrimination à l’égard des femmes et à son Protocole facultatif, et 
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porteront sur l’obligation des États parties à la Convention de faire rapport; deux 
colloques juridiques de formation du personnel féminin national dans le domaine des 
droits de l’homme; un séminaire de suivi des recommandations faites à l’issue de 
l’examen et de l’évaluation de haut niveau de la mise en oeuvre du Programme d’action 
de Beijing; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Politiques sociales et développement social : 3 093 700 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande pour les aider à créer des capacités nationales ou à renforcer celles qui 
existent, en vue de promouvoir la mise en oeuvre des engagements pris et des politiques 
énoncées dans les plans et les programmes d’action des Nations Unies concernant 
l’intégration sociale, l’invalidité, le vieillissement et l’emploi; en particulier à renforcer 
les capacités de formulation et de mise en oeuvre des politiques de lutte contre la 
pauvreté et de prestation de services sociaux; les questions relatives à la prévention et au 
règlement des conflits retiendront également l’attention; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre ateliers interrégionaux et régionaux sur l’intégration sociale 
et le développement social, une attention particulière étant accordée à l’intégration 
sociale et à la prévention et au règlement des conflits; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Développement durable : 3 093 300 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées, à la demande des gouvernements, 
dans les pays en développement, les petits États insulaires en développement et les pays 
en transition pour les aider à créer ou à renforcer les capacités dans des domaines tels que 
la formulation de stratégies nationales pour le développement durable, d’indicateurs de 
suivi des progrès accomplis dans la mise en oeuvre des stratégies de développement 
durable, l’établissement de rapports et d’indicateurs, la promotion de partenariats en vue 
du développement durable, le renforcement des institutions et la fourniture d’un appui 
aux processus consultatifs qui favorisent le développement durable, ainsi que la gestion 
durable de l’eau douce et de l’énergie, en mettant l’accent sur le rendement énergétique, 
les sources d’énergies nouvelles et renouvelables, les technologies de pointe dans les 
domaines des combustibles fossiles, la mise en place d’infrastructures, les ressources 
minérales, etc.; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : 10 séminaires/stages de formation à l’intention des décideurs 
nationaux dans les pays en développement, les petits États insulaires en développement et 
les pays en transition, et en collaboration avec eux, en vue de renforcer les capacités 
nationales dans tous les domaines du développement durable, notamment les stratégies 
nationales faisant appel à des technologies non polluantes, la comptabilité relative à la 
gestion de l’environnement, la gestion intégrée des ressources en eau, l’exploitation de 
l’énergie aux fins du développement durable et l’impact social des activités d’extraction 
minière; 

  d) Programme 4. Statistiques : 2 020 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées à la demande des gouvernements en 
vue de fournir une aide spécialisée dans le domaine des statistiques économiques et du 
traitement des données statistiques; et pour les aider à renforcer leurs capacités nationales 
en matière de statistiques, afin de publier en temps utile des données fiables pour les 
plans nationaux de développement et les rapports internationaux sur les progrès 
accomplis dans la réalisation des objectifs de développement du Millénaire et d’autres 
grandes conférences des Nations Unies; 
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   ii) Formation de groupe : huit ateliers sur les statistiques et les indicateurs de 
l’environnement (2); la comptabilité nationale; les recensements de la population et les 
enquêtes sur le logement; les statistiques concernant les personnes handicapées; les 
données d’état civil; et les statistiques sur le commerce international des marchandises; 

   iii) Bourses de perfectionnement : 70 bourses seront attribuées à des statisticiens de pays en 
développement et de pays en transition, pour les aider à améliorer leurs compétences 
professionnelles dans le domaine des statistiques et de la cartographie et mettre en place 
des réseaux régionaux et internationaux; 

  e) Sous-programme 5. Population : 544 800 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées à la demande des gouvernements, 
pour renforcer leurs capacités institutionnelles en matière d’analyse des niveaux et des 
tendances démographiques et de leur interdépendance avec le développement 
socioéconomique; et pour l’élaboration de politiques et programmes nationaux de mise 
en oeuvre des recommandations issues des grandes conférences des Nations Unies, en 
particulier le Programme d’action de la Conférence internationale sur la population et le 
développement et la Déclaration du Millénaire (résolution 55/2 de l’Assemblée générale). 
Un appui sera fourni pour le renforcement des capacités nationales concernant 
l’utilisation des nouvelles technologies de l’information et de la communication, aux fins 
de recherches et d’une formation en matière de population, pour promouvoir la 
coopération nationale et internationale et améliorer par là-même la qualité et l’impact des 
travaux analytiques dans le domaine de la population et du développement; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : deux stages de formation seront consacrés à l’analyse et à la 
recherche des données démographiques; 

  f) Sous-programme 6. Administration publique, finances et développement : 2 733 600 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : 

    a. Des missions seront effectuées, à la demande des gouvernements pour : les aider à 
renforcer les capacités nationales dans le domaine de l’administration publique, en 
ce qui concerne notamment la réforme administrative et de la fonction publique; 
l’amélioration des résultats dans le secteur public; le professionnalisme et la 
déontologie dans la fonction publique; la mise au point d’innovations en matière de 
gestion; les stratégies et applications concernant l’utilisation de l’informatique dans 
l’administration; et les stratégies de formation des fonctionnaires; le renforcement 
des institutions publiques et des systèmes de gouvernance; la facilitation de la mise 
en place de systèmes de prestation de services publics; et l’amélioration de la 
mobilisation des ressources financières, ainsi que la gestion et la responsabilisation; 

    b. Des missions seront effectuées à la demande des gouvernements pour les aider à 
mettre en place et à renforcer les capacités nationales de formulation et de mise en 
oeuvre des politiques de développement et la gestion du processus de 
développement, notamment en fournissant un appui à la planification et aux 
politiques de développement intégré; par la conception et la mise en oeuvre de 
stratégies de développement intersectoriel; l’élaboration et la gestion de politiques, 
programmes et processus de gouvernance sociale, l’amélioration des 
investissements sociaux; le renforcement des capacités en matière d’analyse des 
politiques sociales, et la prise en compte des préoccupations sociales dans les 
processus administratifs de planification, de budgétisation, de mise en oeuvre, de 
suivi et d’évaluation, et pour donner des conseils en matière de plaidoyer et de 
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politique générale concernant le renforcement des liens entre le secteur public et le 
secteur privé en matière de responsabilité sociale des entreprises, etc.; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : 

    a. 10 ateliers seront consacrés aux thèmes suivants : réforme de la gestion du secteur 
public; fonction publique : formation et systèmes; renforcement des institutions de 
gouvernance et de la participation civique; systèmes d’administration publique et 
d’information; comptabilité publique et obligation redditionnelle du gouvernement 
et promotion d’une déontologie dans l’administration publique; 

    b. 8 ateliers interrégionaux et régionaux sur la gouvernance et la gestion économiques 
et sociales, les stratégies de lutte contre la pauvreté et le rôle du gouvernement dans 
la promotion du développement économique. 

 
 

 2. Commerce et développement : 1 992 500 dollars 
 
 

 23.18 Les activités prévues dans ce domaine seront exécutées par la CNUCED et correspondent aux 
objectifs du programme 9 (Commerce et développement) du plan à moyen terme pour la période 
2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.19 Au cours de l’exercice biennal 2004-2005, il est prévu de fournir les produits suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Mondialisation, interdépendance et développement : 398 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de missions afin de 
renforcer les capacités et de donner des conseils sur les questions financières, telles que 
le contrôle et la surveillance des flux de capitaux, la dette et les taux de change 
appropriés, les politiques monétaires et le développement des marché financiers; de 
fournir des services consultatifs sur la gestion de la dette publique, extérieure et 
intérieure, et l’élaboration et l’application, notamment à l’appui du Nouveau Partenariat 
pour le développement de l’Afrique, eu égard en particulier aux contributions à la lutte 
contre la pauvreté; de promouvoir la coopération et l’intégration économiques sous-
régionales, y compris les groupements financiers de pays en développement; et de former 
et de valoriser les ressources humaines dans ces domaines; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers sur les questions relatives à l’interdépendance 
mondiale, sur la mondialisation et sur la coopération sous-régionale en Afrique; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Investissement, entreprise et technologie : 398 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de missions chargées de 
fournir des conseils en matière de renforcement des capacités, en vue de resserrer les 
liens et de promouvoir la coopération entre les entreprises; d’aider les pays à élaborer des 
politiques leur permettant d’attirer et d’encourager l’investissement étranger; de favoriser 
l’instauration d’accords de partenariat; d’appuyer le développement des entreprises et 
d’encourager l’esprit d’entreprise, notamment en renforçant les associations de chefs 
d’entreprise dans les pays en développement; de développer les centres d’innovation 
technologique; d’appuyer les négociations bilatérales et multilatérales sur 
l’investissement; et de promouvoir les activités d’appui à la diplomatie de la science et 
de la technique et la mise en valeur des ressources humaines et les capacités locales en 
matière de formation dans ces domaines; 
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   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers consacrés aux négociations bilatérales et 
multilatérales sur l’investissement, au développement des centres d’innovation 
technologique et aux activités de promotion de l’investissement; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Commerce international : 398 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de missions 
consultatives axées sur le renforcement des capacités, en vue d’assurer une meilleure 
compréhension des règles en matière de politique commerciale; d’appuyer les réformes; 
de tirer parti du système commercial international, notamment en contribuant au 
renforcement des capacités nécessaires dans les négociations commerciales multilatérales 
et en facilitant la préparation de telles négociations; de promouvoir l’équilibre entre 
environnement, commerce et développement; de gérer durablement les ressources 
naturelles et d’utiliser les instruments modernes pour gérer les risques liés au prix des 
produits de base; d’encourager l’adoption d’une politique en matière de concurrence; de 
diversifier et transformer les produits de base; de diffuser les données commerciales; de 
sensibiliser les groupements sous-régionaux aux droits et obligations découlant des 
nouveaux accords commerciaux; d’appuyer les pays adhérant à l’Organisation mondiale 
du commerce (OMC) et de promouvoir la mise en valeur des ressources humaines dans 
ces domaines, notamment par le biais de programmes de formation structurés; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre ateliers sur les questions suivantes : négociations 
commerciales multilatérales; relations entre commerce et environnement; politique 
relative à la concurrence; gestion durable des ressources naturelles; formation et mise en 
valeur des ressources humaines dans ces domaines; 

  d) Sous-programme 4. Infrastructure des services pour le développement, efficacité commerciale 
et mise en valeur des ressources humaines : 398 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de missions 
consultatives axées sur le renforcement des capacités, afin d’informatiser les procédures 
relatives aux échanges commerciaux et aux transports pour en accroître l’efficacité; de 
promouvoir le commerce électronique; d’encourager la réforme et l’informatisation des 
douanes; et de mettre en valeur les ressources humaines des pays en développement et 
des pays en transition et de renforcer leurs capacités institutionnelles, tout en améliorant 
les capacités locales et régionales en matière de formation dans ces domaines et dans des 
domaines connexes, notamment par le biais de programmes de formation structurés;  

   ii) Formation de groupe : deux ateliers sur l’amélioration de l’efficacité des transports et des 
échanges commerciaux et six stages de formation régionaux axés sur le renforcement des 
capacités dans les principaux domaines relatifs au commerce et au développement; 

  e) Sous-programme 5. Pays en développement les moins avancés, pays sans littoral et petits États 
insulaires en développement : 398 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de missions chargées 
d’aider les pays les moins avancés à élaborer des programmes de pays intégrés visant à 
renforcer les capacités de production pour l’exportation; à appliquer le Cadre intégré 
pour l’assistance technique liée au commerce; à régler les problèmes qui se posent en 
matière de transport/transit dans les pays en développement sans littoral; à résoudre les 
difficultés économiques propres aux petits États insulaires en développement; à mettre en 
valeur les ressources humaines et les capacités locales de formation dans ces domaines; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers d’appui à la mise en oeuvre du Programme d’action 
en faveur des pays les moins avancés pour la décennie 2001-2010 et sur les problèmes 
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qui se posent en matière de transport/transit dans les petits États insulaires en 
développement (2); 

 
 

 3. Établissements humains : 1 025 000 dollars 
 
 

 23.20 Les activités prévues dans ce domaine seront exécutées par le Centre des Nations Unies pour les 
établissements humains (Habitat) et correspondent au programme 11 (Établissements humains) du 
plan à moyen terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.21 Au cours de l’exercice 2004-2005, il est prévu de fournir les produits suivants : sous-programme 
Coopération régionale et technique : 1 025 000 dollars : services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande 
des gouvernements, de missions chargées de fournir des conseils techniques sur les points suivants : 
lutte contre la pauvreté dans les villes; finances municipales; sécurité dans l’occupation des 
logements; gestion des affaires urbaines et reconstruction après les conflits; de faciliter la 
conception, l’élaboration et le lancement de programmes de coopération novateurs entre les 
partenaires du Programme pour l’habitat aux niveaux local, national et international; d’appuyer la 
mise en oeuvre des programmes et d’en assurer le suivi, grâce à une assistance technique 
spécialisée, ainsi que le contrôle, l’évaluation et l’ajustement des activités pilotes. 
 
 

 4. Prévention du crime et justice pénale : 981 600 dollars 
 
 

 23.22 Les activités dans ce domaine seront exécutées par le Centre pour la prévention internationale du 
crime et correspondent au programme 12 (Prévention du crime et justice pénale) du plan à moyen 
terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.23 Au cours de l’exercice biennal 2004-2005, il est prévu de fournir les produits suivants : 

  a) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de missions visant à 
conseiller et orienter les pays intéressés sur diverses questions ayant trait à la prévention du 
crime et à la justice pénale, notamment : la justice pénale, l’administration de la justice, la 
recherche et l’analyse, l’élaboration de politiques et de programmes, la mise en oeuvre des 
programmes, la création d’institutions et la formation du personnel; à fournir une assistance 
dans les domaines suivants : rédaction de textes législatifs sur la criminalité organisée, la traite 
de personnes et le trafic illicite de migrants, la fabrication illicite et le trafic d’armes à feu, le 
terrorisme, les enlèvements et la cybercriminalité; à procéder à des études d’évaluation des 
besoins dans certains pays; à fournir des conseils techniques pour la mise au point d’initiatives 
et de projets novateurs; à collecter et analyser des données au niveau des pays pour élaboration 
des projets; et à fournir des conseils techniques pour la mise en oeuvre de projets sur le terrain; 

  b) Formation de groupe : 10 ateliers visant à renforcer, en particulier, les capacités nationales et 
la coopération internationale en ce qui concerne la lutte contre la criminalité transnationale 
organisée, la traite de personnes, le trafic illicite de migrants, la fabrication illicite et le trafic 
d’armes à feu, la corruption, le terrorisme et les nouvelles menaces d’actes criminels; quatre 
voyages d’étude et cours de formation de haut niveau ou manifestations relatives à 
l’élaboration de politiques et de stratégies de sensibilisation sur des thèmes ayant trait à la 
Convention des Nations Unies contre la criminalité transnationale organisée et à ses 
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Protocoles, à la corruption, aux délits informatiques et à d’autres nouvelles menaces d’actes 
criminels. 

 
 

 5. Contrôle international des drogues : 387 300 dollars 
 
 

 23.24 Les activités dans ce domaine seront exécutées par le Programme des Nations Unies pour le contrôle 
international des drogues (PNUCID) et correspondent au programme 13 (Contrôle international des 
drogues) du plan à moyen terme pour la période 2002-2005. L’assistance fournie au titre de ce 
programme complète celle dont bénéficient déjà les pays en développement grâce au Fonds du 
PNUCID. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.25 Au cours de l’exercice biennal 2004-2005, il est prévu de fournir les produits ci-après : sous-
programme. Réduction de l’offre : élimination des cultures illicites et répression du trafic des 
drogues : 387 300 dollars : services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande des gouvernements, de 
missions d’assistance sur les questions suivantes : actualisation des principales lois relatives à la 
drogue; évaluation et rédaction de textes législatifs; conseils et appui tout au long du processus 
législatif national; formation relative au système judiciaire dispensée aux responsables de la 
réglementation, aux procureurs, aux juges et aux autres personnes chargées d’appliquer les 
nouvelles lois; règlement des problèmes liés à des affaires précises afin d’améliorer la coopération 
internationale en matière d’extradition et d’entraide judiciaire et d’éliminer les obstacles identifiés; 
appui opérationnel direct sur site au parquet et à la magistrature du pays concerné en matière de 
poursuites judiciaires, de confiscation des avoirs et d’aide psychosociale; développement et 
maintien à la pointe de la technologie internationale des divers outils de travail du PNUCID pour 
l’assistance juridique, qui permettent de transmettre le maximum de connaissances aux États 
bénéficiaires de l’assistance, notamment grâce à des lois types et à des directives sur les meilleures 
pratiques en matière d’aide psychosociale. 
 
 

 6. Droits de l’homme : 2 970 500 dollars 
 
 

 23.26 Les activités dans ce domaine seront exécutées par le Haut Commissariat des Nations Unies aux 
droits de l’homme et correspondent au programme 19 (Droits de l’homme) du plan à moyen terme 
pour la période 2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.27 Au cours de l’exercice biennal 2004-2005, il est prévu de fournir les produits ci-après : sous-
programme. Services consultatifs : coopération technique, appui aux procédures d’établissement des 
faits et aux activités hors siège dans le domaine des droits de l’homme : 2 970 500 dollars : 

  a) Services consultatifs : envoi, sur la demande expresse des gouvernements, de missions 
chargées d’aider à renforcer les capacités et infrastructures nationales et régionales de 
promotion et protection des droits de l’homme, d’évaluer les besoins et de fournir des conseils 
en cas de nécessité d’action immédiate de la part des pouvoirs publics; et à élaborer et mettre 
en oeuvre des projets internationaux, régionaux et nationaux de coopération technique; 

  b) Formation de groupe : 10 ateliers régionaux sur la coopération régionale pour la promotion et 
la protection des droits de l’homme (dans la région Asie-Pacifique, en Afrique, en Amérique 
latine et dans les Caraïbes, et dans les États membres de l’Organisation pour la sécurité et la 
coopération en Europe); 
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  c) Bourses : i) huit bourses ont été attribuées à des représentants des populations autochtones afin 
de leur permettre d’acquérir des connaissances et des compétences dans le domaine des droits 
de l’homme; ii) il est prévu d’accorder 60 bourses à des candidats, originaires de cinq régions, 
devant entreprendre des études et suivre une formation dans des domaines spécifiques des 
droits de l’homme, l’accent étant mis sur la formation à l’établissement de rapports à 
l’intention des organes des Nations Unies chargés de suivre l’application des traités relatifs 
aux droits de l’homme. 

 
 

 7. Aide humanitaire : 962 100 dollars 
 
 

 23.28 Les activités entrant dans le cadre de ce secteur seront exécutées par le Bureau de la coordination 
des affaires humanitaires et correspondent au programme 20 (Aide humanitaire) du plan à moyen 
terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.29 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice biennal 2004-2005 sont les suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Situations d’urgence complexes : 688 200 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande pour coordonner la conception, l’amélioration et l’élaboration de plans 
au niveau des organismes compétents, en collaboration étroite avec les gouvernements 
concernés, afin de renforcer la capacité d’intervention collective du système des Nations 
Unies; et pour soutenir les efforts des gouvernements en les incitant à établir des plans 
d’urgence fondés sur l’évaluation de l’impact des catastrophes et des situations 
d’urgence, et à en mesurer l’efficacité; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre stages de formation régionaux (1 en Afrique, 1 en Amérique 
latine et 2 en Asie), auxquels participeront les représentants de gouvernements et 
d’organismes des Nations Unies, seront consacrés à l’harmonisation des méthodes 
d’évaluation et de coordination en cas de catastrophe ou de situation d’urgence, ainsi 
qu’aux normes et procédures établies en la matière; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Secours en cas de catastrophe : 273 900 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande pour les aider à prévoir les mesures à prendre durant la phase de 
transition entre les secours et le relèvement; à évaluer les plans d’urgence établis aux 
niveaux régional et national; et à déterminer les mesures propres à renforcer la capacité 
d’intervention en cas d’urgence; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : un séminaire sera organisé pour permettre l’organisation 
d’échanges Nord-Sud et Sud-Sud consistant à mettre en commun des données 
d’expérience et des enseignements tirés d’activités antérieures. 

 

 B. Services consultatifs régionaux et sous-régionaux 
 
 

Tableau 23.4 
Ressources nécessaires, par programmea 

(En milliers de dollars des États-Unis) 
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2004-2005 
Dépenses prévues, par bureau 

Sous-programmeb 

2000-2001
Dépenses 
effectives

2002-2003
Crédits 
ouverts CEA CESAP CEE CEPALC CESAO

2004-2005
Dépenses 

prévues

Facilitation de l’analyse des politiques 
économiques et sociales 2 168,7 2 487,1 2 044,5   2 044,5

Promotion du développement durable 1 096,1 926,7 811,0   811,0

Utilisation de l’information aux fins du 
développement 1 356,6 1 111,4 1 646,9   1 646,9

Promotion du commerce et de l’intégration 
régionale 1 818,5 1 899,1 1 905,7   1 905,7

Promotion de la femme 900,6 924,7 965,6   965,6

Pauvreté et développement 1 129,8 632,4 1 332,8   1 332,8

Statistiques Asie et Pacifique 464,4 617,5 487,1   487,1

Commerce et investissements 789,3 1 234,4 486,8   486,8

Transport et tourisme – – 352,7   352,7

Environnement et développement durable 950,3 617,3 489,6   489,6

Information, communication et technologies 
spatiales – – 487,1   487,1

Développement social, y compris les 
problèmes sociaux émergents 459,4 1 249,5 838,0   838,0

Environnement 383,8 370,9 366,9  366,9

Transports 429,5 644,0 727,9  727,9

Statistique/Europe 240,3 364,8 362,5  362,5

Énergie durable 344,8 456,8 377,7  377,7

Développement du commerce 1 455,6 1 082,4 362,9  362,9

Restructuration industrielle et développement 
des entreprises – – 779,0  779,0

Insertion dans l’économie mondiale, 
intégration régionale et coopération 303,5 287,2  293,9 293,9

Politiques macroéconomiques et croissance 3 971,9 3 458,3  3 379,1 3 379,1

Environnement et établissements humains 9,6 281,4  287,4 287,4

Ressources naturelles et infrastructure 357,6 581,8  595,7 595,7

Statistique et projections économiques – –  305,5 305,5

Politiques intégrées en faveur de la gestion 
des ressources régionales et du développement 
durable 1 176,6 1 831,3   1 397,2 1 397,2

Politiques sociales intégrées 455,7 521,4   692,5 692,5

Analyse économique et prévisions en matière 
de développement régional 961,3 838,7   692,8 692,8

Intégration régionale et adaptation à la 
mondialisation 1 062,5 841,0   677,6 677,6
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2004-2005 
Dépenses prévues, par bureau 

Sous-programmeb 

2000-2001
Dépenses 
effectives

2002-2003
Crédits 
ouverts CEA CESAP CEE CEPALC CESAO

2004-2005
Dépenses 

prévues

Technologies de l’information et de la 
communication au service de l’intégration 
régionale – –   692,7 692,7

 Total 22 286,4 23 260,1 7 373,7 4 474,1 2 976,9 4 861,6 4 152,8 23,839,1
 

Abréviations : CEA = Commission économique pour l’Afrique; CESAP = Commission économique et sociale pour 
l’Asie et le Pacifique; CEE = Commission économique européenne; CEPALC = Commission économique pour 
l’Amérique latine et les Caraïbes; CESAO = Commission économique et sociale pour l’Asie occidentale. 

 

 a La ventilation est susceptible d’être modifiée en fonction des demandes d’assistance et n’est présentée qu’à 
titre indicatif. 

 b Voir Documents officiels de l’Assemblée générale, cinquante-septième session, Supplément No 6 
(A/57/6/Rev.1). 

 
 

 23.30 Le montant de 23 839 100 dollars inscrit au titre des services consultatifs régionaux et sous-
régionaux représente 53,9 % du montant total des ressources prévues au présent chapitre. 
Conformément à la résolution 2803 (XXVI) de l’Assemblée générale, en date du 14 décembre 1971, 
des crédits sont prévus pour financer un système de services consultatifs régionaux et sous-
régionaux visant à aider les pays en développement membres des commissions régionales à résoudre 
les problèmes auxquels ils peuvent se heurter dans les efforts qu’ils déploient pour assurer leur 
développement. Ces services consultatifs, qui sont fournis aux gouvernements à leur demande, sont 
dispensés dans le cadre de missions consultatives composées d’un seul conseiller ou d’équipes 
multidisciplinaires. Les ressources prévues à ce titre sont exprimées en nombre de mois de travail 
jugés nécessaires pour répondre aux besoins dans un secteur donné pendant l’exercice. Les 
conseillers régionaux sont engagés à titre temporaire et bénéficient de l’appui des divisions 
techniques et des services administratifs des commissions régionales. 

 23.31 Il est prévu que 1 440 mois de travail seront nécessaires pour la fourniture de services consultatifs 
régionaux au cours de l’exercice biennal 2004-2005, soit le même nombre que celui qui était 
nécessaire pendant l’exercice biennal 2002-2003. 
 
 

 1. Développement économique et social en Afrique : 7 373 700 dollars 
 
 

 23.32 Les activités dans cette région sont exécutées par la CEA et visent à assurer la réalisation des 
objectifs du programme 14 (Développement économique et social en Afrique) du plan à moyen 
terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.33 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice biennal 2004-2005 sont les suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Facilitation de l’analyse des politiques économiques et sociales : 
2 044 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande pour les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : identification, 
conception et élaboration de politiques macroéconomiques et sectorielles concernant la 
lutte contre la pauvreté; techniques analytiques et empiriques d’analyse et d’évaluation 
de la pauvreté; évaluation d’une série de questions essentielles pour le succès des 
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mesures visées dans les documents de stratégie pour la réduction de la pauvreté; 
identification des meilleures pratiques qui peuvent être reproduites dans le contenu et 
leur élaboration; organisation et fourniture d’un soutien technique aux groupes de 
réflexion sur les documents de stratégie dans les États membres; renforcement des 
capacités nationales dans les divers domaines du développement des statistiques, en 
particulier la comptabilité nationale, les statistiques des prix et les bases de données 
chronologiques axées sur d’importantes variables économiques et sociales, et 
organisation et gestion de systèmes statistiques et d’enquêtes sur les ménages; et 
formulation, élaboration et application de politiques et stratégies de développement liées 
aux questions de santé, y compris leur impact socioéconomique, une attention 
particulière étant accordée au VIH/sida et à d’autres maladies infectieuses; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers sur l’évaluation du contenu des documents de 
stratégie pour la réduction de la pauvreté et leur établissement; deux ateliers régionaux 
sur l’utilisation de techniques analytiques pour l’étude de la pauvreté; trois stages de 
formation sur le développement des statistiques, la comptabilité nationale et les 
indicateurs socioéconomiques; et deux séminaires sur la santé et sur l’intégration sociale 
et le développement humain; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Promotion du développement durable : 811 000 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande, pour leur fournir un appui dans les domaines suivants : renforcement 
des capacités nationales, sous-régionales et régionales en matière de gestion des 
ressources en eau et du développement durable; formulation, élaboration et mise en 
oeuvre de stratégies nationales d’exploitation durable des ressources en eau; processus 
consultatif visant à promouvoir l’aménagement et la gestion des bassins fluviaux et 
renforcement des institutions connexes; renforcement du développement de l’irrigation 
par des actions de politique générale et la diffusion des meilleures pratiques; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre ateliers sur le renforcement des capacités concernant la 
gestion intégrée des ressources en eau et le développement durable; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Utilisation de la formation aux fins du développement : 1 646 900 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en 
feront la demande, pour leur fournir un appui sur les questions suivantes : formulation et 
application de politiques sur divers aspects de l’information aux fins du développement; 
mise au point d’outils et création d’un cadre propice à la diffusion d’informations et de 
produits du savoir; harmonisation des stratégies nationales, sous-régionales et régionales 
concernant les technologies de l’information et de la communication, les choix en 
matière de développement des infrastructures et les cadres juridiques et réglementaires; 
élaboration de politiques et de plans nationaux visant à aider les organismes 
gouvernementaux et autres organismes publics à utiliser les technologies de l’information 
et de la communication et à mettre en place des infrastructures dans ce secteur; et 
établissement de directives et de normes sur les politiques et stratégies visant à faciliter 
l’accès aux services d’information et de communication; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre ateliers seront consacrés à l’élaboration de politiques 
nationales pour la mise en place d’infrastructures en matière d’information et de 
communication; et quatre autres seront consacrés à la création d’une infrastructure 
appropriée pour la constitution de réseaux informatiques et à la mise en oeuvre de projets 
de connexité et d’initiatives visant à créer une infrastructure dans le domaine 
informationnel; 
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   d) Sous-programme 4. Promotion du commerce et de l’intégration régionale : 
1 907 700 dollars : 

    i) Des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui en feront la demande, 
pour leur fournir une assistance sur les questions suivantes : formulation de 
stratégies et de politiques en matière de commerce et d’intégration régionale; 
renforcement des capacités dans le domaine de l’analyse des politiques 
économiques; promotion des politiques de développement et de la réforme 
structurelle, y compris les réformes des secteurs monétaire, financier et commercial 
visant à renforcer l’intégration régionale; promotion d’accords d’intégration 
régionale et harmonisation et convergence des accords en vigueur; fourniture de 
conseils sur la conception de politiques nationales visant à promouvoir la 
concurrence et le commerce intra-africain; formulation, mise en oeuvre et gestion 
de stratégies et politiques commerciales intra-africaines et de négociations 
commerciales internationales; conseils techniques pour les questions liées au 
commerce et à l’OMC et qui revêtent une importance particulière pour les pays 
africains, dans le cadre du nouveau cycle de négociations commerciales 
multilatérales lancé récemment; coordination et formulation de stratégies en matière 
de négociations commerciales à l’intention des pays africains et renforcement des 
capacités des négociateurs commerciaux africains; 

    ii) Formation de groupe : trois séminaires seront consacrés à des thèmes liés au 
commerce et à l’intégration régionale; deux ateliers à l’analyse des politiques 
économiques et au commerce intra-africain; et cinq ateliers aux accords 
commerciaux multilatéraux et aux stratégies en matière de négociations 
commerciales; 

   e) Sous-programme 5. Promotion de la femme : 965 600 dollars : 

    i) Services consultatifs : des missions seront effectuées auprès des gouvernements qui 
en feront la demande, pour les conseiller sur la prise en compte d’une perspective 
sexospécifique dans les politiques et programmes de développement; et fournir un 
appui technique en vue de la mise en place de services juridiques dans les 
communautés urbaines et rurales; 

    ii) Formation de groupe : deux ateliers seront organisés à l’intention des États parties à 
la Convention sur l’élimination de toutes les formes de discrimination à l’égard des 
femmes concernant les obligations qui leur incombent en matière d’établissement 
de rapports; deux séminaires sous-régionaux seront consacrés à la suite donnée aux 
recommandations issues de l’examen et de l’évaluation décennaux de la mise en 
oeuvre du Programme d’action de Beijing; et quatre ateliers nationaux porteront sur 
le renforcement du pouvoir économique des femmes par le biais de mécanismes de 
création d’entreprises en Afrique de l’Est et de l’Ouest. 

 
 

 2. Développement économique et social en Asie et dans le Pacifique : 
4 474 100 dollars 
 
 

 23.34 Les activités entreprises dans la région sont réalisées par la CESAP pour appuyer la réalisation des 
objectifs du programme 15 (Développement économique et social en Asie et dans le Pacifique) du 
plan à moyen terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
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Produits 
 

 23.35 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice 2004-2005 sont les suivants :  

  a) Sous-programme 1. Pauvreté et développement : 1 332 800 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les aider à se doter de moyens pour examiner, élaborer et évaluer les politiques et 
programmes de lutte contre la pauvreté, en particulier dans les pays les moins avancés, 
les pays sans littoral, les pays insulaires en développement et les pays en transition; à 
mettre en place des institutions sociales, des réseaux, des normes et des procédures pour 
appuyer la lutte contre la pauvreté; à recenser les pratiques optimales et en favoriser 
l’adoption et l’adaptation en vue de réaliser les objectifs de la première Décennie des 
Nations Unies pour l’élimination de la pauvreté, 1997-2006, et les objectifs pertinents du 
Millénaire pour le développement; à améliorer la conduite des affaires publiques aux 
niveaux national, provincial et local de manière à promouvoir le développement durable 
et à réduire la pauvreté, en particulier dans les pays insulaires du Pacifique; à traiter les 
questions de déréglementation et de libéralisation; à élaborer des stratégies et des plans 
d’exécution pour les autorités nationales, provinciales et municipales; à intégrer 
systématiquement les pratiques culturelles locales en matière de gouvernance, en 
particulier dans les pays insulaires du Pacifique; et à renforcer les capacités en matière de 
gouvernance urbaine, de mise en place de politiques de logement à faible coût, de lutte 
contre la pauvreté dans les zones rurales et urbaines et de recherche de solutions aux 
problèmes macroéconomiques auxquels se heurtent les pays en transition; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers sur les questions portant sur la gouvernance et la 
décentralisation; deux ateliers sur les problèmes macroéconomiques auxquels se heurtent 
les pays en transition; et deux ateliers sur le renforcement des capacités nationales en 
matière d’élaboration de plans, de politiques et de programmes de lutte contre la 
pauvreté; 

   iii) Projet sur le terrain visant à réduire la pauvreté extrême et à améliorer le milieu urbain 
grâce à une gestion intégrée du système municipal d’élimination des déchets solides; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Statistiques : 487 100 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : renforcement des capacités nationales dans 
le domaine des statistiques de la pauvreté, y compris les sources, les concepts et les 
classifications statistiques utilisés pour mesurer la pauvreté; élaboration de pratiques et 
de définitions communes pour mesurer la pauvreté; identification et adaptation des 
pratiques optimales en matière de mesure de la pauvreté; amélioration de la collecte, de 
la mise en tableaux et de l’analyse des données provenant des enquêtes sur les revenus et 
les dépenses des ménages en vue de mesurer et d’analyser la pauvreté; élaboration 
d’indicateurs pertinents de la pauvreté pour la formulation, le suivi, l’analyse et 
l’évaluation des politiques et programmes de lutte contre la pauvreté; évaluation des 
besoins nationaux en matière de statistiques économiques aux fins de la prise de 
décisions et autres analyses essentielles; examen des pratiques et méthodes nationales en 
matière de statistiques économiques et fourniture de conseils en vue de leur amélioration 
et de leur mise en conformité avec les concepts, définitions et classifications 
internationales; développement de sources de statistiques économiques de base et 
utilisation de ces sources pour l’établissement de cadres intégrés; mise en oeuvre du 
Système de comptabilité nationale de 1993 et fourniture de conseils sur tous les aspects 
sexospécifiques des statistiques économiques, y compris l’élaboration d’enquêtes sur les 
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budgets-temps, d’enquêtes sur le secteur non structuré et d’autres méthodes et techniques 
et les statistiques concernant les technologies de l’information et de la communication, la 
société de l’information, le secteur non structuré et l’environnement; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers sur le renforcement des capacités dans le domaine 
des statistiques socioéconomiques, l’accent étant mis sur les aspects sexospécifiques, les 
statistiques de l’état civil et les indicateurs statistiques pour le suivi des progrès réalisés 
en ce qui concerne les objectifs du Millénaire pour le développement; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Commerce et investissement : 486 800 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : renforcement des capacités nationales dans 
les domaines du commerce et de l’investissement touchant en particulier l’Organisation 
mondiale du commerce, notamment les modalités d’adhésion et les négociations 
multilatérales; mise en oeuvre des programmes régionaux, sous-régionaux et 
interrégionaux de coopération et suivi de la question des échanges préférentiels; 
identification des possibilités d’exportation et promotion des marchés d’exportation pour 
des produits donnés, y compris les services; élaboration de stratégies d’exportation; 
élaboration et application des régimes d’exportation et d’importation; facilitation du 
commerce et amélioration de l’efficacité commerciale, développement du commerce 
électronique, des services d’information commerciale et des petites et moyennes 
entreprises; et facilitation et promotion des investissements; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : six ateliers sur les questions relatives aux accords de l’OMC et au 
Programme de développement de Doha, la promotion de l’esprit d’entreprise chez les 
femmes et l’amélioration de l’échange d’informations sur le commerce et 
l’investissement par voie électronique;  

  d) Sous-programme 4. Transport et tourisme : 352 700 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : renforcement des capacités nationales de 
conception et de mise en place d’infrastructures de transport unimodal et intermodal; 
obtention d’un consensus sur les normes en matière d’infrastructures de transport et 
d’entretien; identification et analyse des obstacles non matériels au transport 
international et de transit; élaboration d’accords de facilitation du transport; mise en 
place de capacités logistiques en matière de transport; établissement de partenariats entre 
les secteurs public et privé; et élaboration et application de politiques et de programmes 
pour le développement durable du tourisme; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre ateliers sur les normes en matière d’infrastructures de 
transport et d’entretien, les accords de facilitation du transport, les besoins des pays sans 
littoral en matière de transit et les politiques de développement durable; 

   iii) Projet sur le terrain portant sur la gestion efficace des ressources utilisées pour 
l’écotourisme dans le Pacifique; 

  e) Sous-programme 5. Environnement et développement durable : 489 600 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : renforcement des capacités nationales afin 
d’améliorer la gestion de l’environnement et sa qualité et de promouvoir le 
développement durable; élaboration de plans et de programmes permettant de faire face 
aux problèmes d’environnement urgents, notamment ceux qui touchent la gestion des 
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déchets urbains et industriels et d’autres types de pollution; intégration des dispositions 
des accords multilatéraux dans les processus de planification nationale; élaboration et 
application de politiques et programmes sur la gestion durable des ressources 
énergétiques, des ressources en eau et des terres; identification des difficultés d’ordre 
technologique et recherche de solutions; évaluation des besoins en matière de 
renforcement des capacités; planification et gestion stratégique des ressources naturelles, 
notamment des ressources énergétiques et des ressources en eau; élaboration de 
politiques en matière d’énergies renouvelables; renforcement des politiques et 
programmes relatifs à l’utilisation judicieuse de l’eau, à la gestion des eaux usées en 
zones urbaines, aux partenariats sur l’eau, à la contamination des terres et de l’eau, à la 
prévention des catastrophes liées à l’eau et à la planification préalable; et appui à la mise 
en oeuvre des textes issus du Sommet mondial pour le développement durable; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : sept ateliers sur les questions liées au plan de mise en oeuvre 
adopté lors du Sommet mondial pour le développement durable; la conservation de l’eau 
et son utilisation judicieuse, les partenariats entre les secteurs public et privé dans le 
secteur de l’eau, la contamination des terres et de l’eau dans la sous-région du bassin du 
Mékong, la coopération pour la mise en valeur des ressources énergétiques 
transfrontières entre les pays de l’Asie du Nord-Est, les sources d’énergie renouvelables 
et la négociation et l’application d’accords multilatéraux relatifs à l’environnement; 

  f) Sous-programme 6. Technologies de l’information et de la communication et technologie 
spatiale : 487 100 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : renforcement des capacités nationales, en 
particulier des pays les moins avancés, des pays sans littoral, des pays insulaires en 
développement et des pays en transition, aux fins de l’élaboration et de l’adoption de 
politiques et de cadres institutionnels et réglementaires relatifs aux technologies de 
l’information et de la communication et appui à l’intégration de ces technologies dans la 
stratégie générale de développement économique et social national; promotion des 
applications des technologies de l’information et de la communication en vue d’améliorer 
la situation socioéconomique des pauvres et d’accroître leur participation au processus de 
développement, notamment en ce qui concerne la prise de décisions; application 
d’accords multilatéraux tels que l’accord sur les services de l’OMC et les traités sur les 
droits de propriété intellectuelle de l’OMPI touchant directement les technologies de 
l’information et de la communication; et élaboration de politiques et de mesures 
opérationnelles portant sur l’accès aux technologies de l’information et de la 
communication reposant sur les liaisons satellite et leur intégration; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers sur le renforcement des capacités en vue de 
l’utilisation des technologies de l’information et de la communication pour la réalisation 
des objectifs du Millénaire pour le développement dans les domaines de la lutte contre la 
pauvreté et de la gestion de la mondialisation; et deux ateliers sur le renforcement des 
capacités d’élaboration de politiques relatives aux technologies de l’information et de la 
communication et de mise en oeuvre de cadres institutionnels et réglementaires;  

  g) Sous-programme 7. Développement social, y compris les nouvelles questions sociales : 
838 000 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de les conseiller sur les questions suivantes : renforcement des capacités nationales 
d’élaboration, d’application et d’évaluation de plans et programmes de développement 
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social dans les pays insulaires du Pacifique; intégration des questions intersectorielles 
concernant l’égalité des sexes, l’invalidité et la jeunesse et autres nouvelles questions 
sociales dans tous les plans et programmes de développement; promotion de la réalisation 
des objectifs du Millénaire pour le développement dans les pays insulaires du Pacifique; 
planification du développement social et élaboration de projets; collecte, analyse et 
utilisation de données démographiques et sociales, notamment de données sur la santé, 
lors de l’élaboration de politiques de développement social en vue de réaliser les 
objectifs du Millénaire pour le développement; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : quatre ateliers sur les questions liées à l’application de la 
Convention sur l’élimination de toutes les formes de discrimination à l’égard des femme, 
les mesures visant à instaurer une société sans exclusive et fondée sur les droits pour les 
personnes handicapées et les aspects sociaux du vieillissement (2); 

   iii) Projet sur le terrain portant sur la recherche de solutions aux nouvelles questions sociales 
par une approche privilégiant les droits. 

 
 

 3. Développement économique en Europe : 2 976 900 dollars 
 
 

 23.36 Les activités entreprises dans cette région sont réalisées par la Commission économique pour 
l’Europe pour appuyer la réalisation des objectifs du programme 16 (Développement économique en 
Europe) du plan à moyen terme pour la période 2002-2005. 

 

Produits 
 

 

 23.37 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice 2004-2005 sont les suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Environnement : 366 900 dollars : services consultatifs : missions auprès 
des gouvernements qui en font la demande, notamment ceux des pays en transition, dans le 
cadre des accords de coopération sous-régionale, afin d’assurer le suivi des résultats du projet 
sur l’utilisation rationnelle des ressources en eau et de l’énergie en Asie centrale; de permettre 
aux pays d’Europe orientale, du Caucase et d’Asie centrale de mieux gérer leur environnement 
et de lutter contre la pollution; de fournir une assistance pour l’exécution du projet sur les 
ressources en eau souterraines transfrontières dans la Méditerranée; et de faciliter l’application 
des conventions et recommandations de la CEE concernant l’environnement; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Transports : 727 900 dollars : services consultatifs : missions auprès des 
gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue d’aider les pays en transition à mettre en place 
des réseaux, couloirs et zones de transport paneuropéens, en particulier en Europe orientale, 
dans le Caucase et en Asie centrale, ainsi que des liaisons Europe-Asie; de fournir une 
orientation stratégique ainsi qu’un appui technique et administratif au projet d’autoroute 
transeuropéenne nord-sud et au projet de chemin de fer transeuropéen; et d’appuyer les 
initiatives et projets de transport entrepris par des groupements sous-régionaux; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Statistiques : 362 500 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
d’aider les pays en transition à appliquer les normes statistiques internationales dans les 
domaines de la comptabilité nationale, des statistiques des prix, des statistiques sociales 
et démographiques, des principes fondamentaux des statistiques officielles et de la 
législation en matière de statistiques; et de fournir une assistance pour la collecte de 
données relatives aux indicateurs économiques, sociaux et écologiques eu égard aux 
objectifs du Millénaire pour le développement et au développement durable; 
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   ii) Formation de groupe : un atelier sur les pratiques optimales en matière d’utilisation des 
données statistiques à des fins de suivi de la situation économique et sociale; 

  d) Sous-programme 4. Énergie durable : 377 700 dollars : services consultatifs : missions auprès 
des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue d’aider les pays en transition à élaborer des 
politiques et des programmes en matière d’énergie durable; de permettre aux experts nationaux 
d’élaborer des plans, programmes et projets facilitant l’application de la stratégie en matière 
d’énergie et le renforcement des capacités et des institutions; de fournir un appui pour 
l’application des stratégies relatives à l’énergie et à l’eau, la création de zones d’économies 
d’énergie et l’établissement de réseaux d’instituts chargés de l’eau et de l’énergie dans les pays 
d’Asie centrale; et d’aider à mettre en place des mécanismes financiers propres à attirer des 
investissements étrangers pour financer les projets d’économies d’énergie; 

  e) Sous-programme 5. Développement du commerce : 362 900 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
d’aider les pays en transition à adopter des mesures pratiques pour donner effet à la 
facilitation du commerce, y compris les pratiques optimales pour ce qui est d’utiliser les 
documents et les procédures dans les domaines du commerce international et du 
transport, et pour mettre en oeuvre les politiques et opérations douanières, en particulier 
en ce qui concerne les visas et le transit, et à réaménager les accords commerciaux 
bilatéraux et à les étendre éventuellement aux pays voisins; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : un atelier sur le renforcement des capacités des organismes 
gouvernementaux, des milieux d’affaires et du secteur des transports d’appliquer les 
accords commerciaux et d’assurer la facilitation du commerce; 

  f) Sous-programme 6. Restructuration industrielle et développement de l’entreprise : 
779 000 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
d’aider les pays en transition à renforcer les marchés de l’immobilier et les liens entre les 
propriétaires de biens immobiliers et les banques et compagnies d’assurances; à rendre 
l’environnement plus favorable aux petites et moyennes entreprises; à créer un cadre 
juridique et institutionnel propice à l’élaboration de projets de partenariat entre les 
secteurs public et privé; et à élaborer des politiques et des mesures propres à favoriser la 
création d’entreprises par les femmes et les jeunes; 

   ii) Formation de groupe : cinq ateliers sur l’élaboration de politiques concernant le 
développement des petites et moyennes entreprises, en particulier eu égard à l’accès au 
financement, à l’utilisation des technologies de l’information et de la communication et à 
l’information sur le marché; la gestion des petites et moyennes entreprises; la mise en 
place de systèmes de gestion de qualité; la transformation des droits de propriété en actifs 
de grande valeur; et la bonne gouvernance en matière de passation de marchés et de 
concessions; 

 
 

 4. Développement économique et social en Amérique latine 
et dans les Caraïbes : 4 861 600 dollars 
 
 

 23.38 Les activités dans cette région sont exécutées par la CEPALC pour faciliter la réalisation des 
objectifs du programme 17 (Développement économique et social en Amérique latine et dans les 
Caraïbes) du plan à moyen terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
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Produits 
 

 23.39 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice 2004-2005 sont les suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Insertion dans l’économie mondiale, intégration et coopération régionales : 
293 900 dollars. Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la 
demande, en vue de les aider à formuler des politiques économiques internes et externes, 
l’accent étant mis sur leur insertion dans l’économie mondiale et les moyens de renforcer leur 
capacité de prendre part au processus d’intégration aux niveaux de la sous-région, de la région 
et de l’hémisphère; fournir un appui à l’intégration au niveau de l’hémisphère et à la 
coordination des activités de la CEPALC concernant les négociations portant sur la création de 
la Zone de libre-échange des Amériques; donner des conseils sur les politiques commerciales 
nationales et l’amélioration des capacités de négociation des gouvernements dans le domaine 
du commerce international, et examiner les caractéristiques de l’intégration en Amérique 
centrale dans le contexte de l’intégration au niveau de l’hémisphère; apporter une aide 
s’agissant des questions relatives au commerce, à l’investissement, à l’intégration, à la 
coopération sous-régionale et aux effets des tendances économiques mondiales sur les 
politiques adoptées aux niveaux national et sous-régional, et fournir des conseils sur les 
stratégies et politiques de gestion dans les domaines du commerce extérieur et des mécanismes 
de négociation, réglementation et supervision financière pour le commerce international; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Politiques macroéconomiques et croissance : 3 379 100 dollars : 

   i) Services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue 
de leur offrir conseils et assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants :  

    a. Politiques macroéconomiques concernant les flux internationaux de capitaux, les 
politiques budgétaires anticycliques et la protection sociale ainsi que les politiques 
de développement financier qui permettent l’accès à un financement à plus long 
terme et un développement productif;  

    b. Questions générales relatives au développement économique des pays d’Amérique 
centrale; interactions entre les stratégies de développement et certaines politiques 
macroéconomiques précises; programmes d’ajustement structurel; liens entre les 
économies nationales et l’économie mondiale; croissance à long terme; 
compétitivité; et politiques de promotion des exportations;  

    c. Politiques sociales et économiques favorisant la croissance, réduisant le chômage, 
améliorant la répartition des revenus et réduisant la pauvreté, et développement 
connexe des institutions aux niveaux central et décentralisé;  

    d. Suivi de l’évolution des économies nationales et évaluation des tendances; et 
formulation de politiques économiques internes et externes, l’accent étant mis sur 
l’insertion dans l’économie mondiale et les moyens de renforcer la capacité 
d’intégration de ces pays aux niveaux de l’hémisphère et de la planète;  

    e. Développement et amélioration des marchés du travail et leurs relations avec les 
programmes sociaux et les programmes de formation professionnelle, et l’économie 
du travail, l’accent étant mis tout particulièrement sur les marchés du travail 
structurés et non structurés, la répartition des revenus et les niveaux de pauvreté;  

    f. Diagnostic et formulation et application de politiques et de stratégies visant à 
améliorer l’accessibilité et l’utilisation de l’infostructure planétaire; et gestion de 
l’Internet et utilisation des moyens électroniques pour la diffusion en ligne 
d’informations relatives au développement; 
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   ii) Formation de groupe : trois ateliers sur l’évaluation et l’utilisation d’indicateurs sociaux 
concernant la répartition des revenus, la pauvreté et les caractéristiques de l’emploi pour 
différents groupes sociaux; les relations commerciales internationales, l’intégration 
économique et la coopération régionales; et les besoins des petits États insulaires en 
développement de la sous-région en ce qui concerne le processus de négociation pour 
l’intégration dans l’hémisphère; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Environnement et établissements humains : 287 400 dollars : services 
consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue de leur offrir 
conseils et assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants : i) mise au point de cadres 
conceptuels intégrés concernant les liens entre les facteurs et les politiques sociaux, 
économiques et environnementaux, l’utilisation d’indicateurs environnementaux et 
l’incorporation des connaissances scientifiques dans les politiques de développement durable; 
ii) mise en place de mécanismes permettant de contrôler le respect des accords internationaux 
dans le domaine de l’environnement et d’évaluer leurs incidences sur les pratiques et 
procédures de gestion des affaires publiques aux niveaux régional, national et local; 
iii) élaboration de politiques budgétaires et d’instruments de l’économie de marché permettant 
d’améliorer la gestion et la protection de l’environnement et la formulation de stratégies pour 
le financement du développement durable; et iv) renforcement des capacités d’élaboration et 
d’application des politiques gouvernementales, conformément aux critères du développement 
durable; 

  d) Sous-programme 4. Ressources naturelles et infrastructure : 595 700 dollars : services 
consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue de leur offrir 
conseils et assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants : i) formulation et évaluation des 
politiques, des plans et des réglementations concernant le développement dans les secteurs de 
l’extraction minière et de l’énergie, et examen et formulation de la législation et de la 
réglementation dans le secteur de l’eau, ainsi que des approches et méthodes pour la gestion 
des ressources en eau dans les bassins fluviaux nationaux et internationaux; ii) formulation de 
politiques qui encouragent un développement écologiquement durable, y compris l’utilisation 
des ressources naturelles; iii) application des instruments internationaux et régionaux 
concernant la gestion durable des ressources naturelles, et la gestion des multiples utilisations 
de l’eau et la réglementation applicable aux entreprises publiques de distribution d’eau; 
iv) application du Programme d’action pour le développement durable des petits États 
insulaires en développement et formulation de stratégies nationales de développement visant à 
améliorer l’utilisation écologiquement durable des ressources naturelles et de l’énergie; et 
v) élaboration de politiques, textes de loi et règlements concernant les marchés dans les 
secteurs de l’extraction minière, de l’énergie et de l’eau et renforcement des mécanismes 
institutionnels existants en vue de protéger l’environnement et promouvoir l’utilisation durable 
des ressources naturelles et de l’énergie; 

  e) Sous-programme 5. Statistiques et projections économiques : 305 500 dollars : services 
consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande, en vue de leur offrir 
conseils et assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants : i) élaboration de nouvelles 
statistiques sociales et démographiques et amélioration de celles qui existent; mise au point 
d’indicateurs sociaux et d’enquêtes sur les ménages aux fins de la formulation et du suivi des 
politiques économiques et sociales, et promotion des échanges de données d’expérience 
concernant les méthodes statistiques et l’établissement et l’utilisation de banques de données; 
ii) quantification et analyse des situations de pauvreté; iii) utilisation des moyens traditionnels 
et des nouvelles technologies pour la diffusion des données statistiques et la mise au point de 
modèles et de méthodes de prévision qui seront utilisés dans la formulation des politiques et 
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des stratégies de développement; et iv) promotion et diffusion des progrès réalisés en matière 
de méthodologie et de technologie, en vue de renforcer les systèmes nationaux de statistique. 

 
 

 5. Développement économique et social en Asie occidentale : 
4 152 800 dollars 
 
 

 23.40 Les activités dans cette région sont exécutées par la CESAO pour faciliter la réalisation des objectifs 
du programme 18, (Développement économique et social en Asie occidentale), du plan à moyen 
terme pour la période 2002-2005. 
 

Produits 
 

 23.41 Les produits prévus pour l’exercice 2004-2005 sont les suivants : 

  a) Sous-programme 1. Gestion intégrée des ressources régionales en vue du développement 
durable : 1 397 200 dollars : services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en 
font la demande, en vue de leur offrir conseils et assistance techniques pour la gestion des 
ressources en eau et des ressources énergétiques et la rationalisation de leur utilisation, ainsi 
que la gestion des ressources en eau partagées et des réseaux énergétiques communs, en 
mettant l’accent sur l’intégration de l’aspect social dans le processus de développement 
durable afin de faciliter la création de nouveaux emplois et de produire des revenus; d’appuyer 
les efforts déployés par les gouvernements pour intégrer les aspects environnementaux dans 
leurs politiques de développement; et de soutenir la compétitivité, l’harmonisation des secteurs 
de production, l’utilisation coordonnée de moyens d’intervention sectoriels dans l’agriculture 
et l’industrie, le développement des entreprises, les systèmes novateurs de gestion, et 
l’amélioration des liens entre la technologie et le développement sectoriel; 

  b) Sous-programme 2. Politiques sociales intégrées : 692 500 dollars : services consultatifs : 
missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande en vue de leur offrir conseils et 
assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants : i) promotion de politiques ciblées et 
soucieuses des sexospécificités qui permettent de renforcer l’intégration, l’inclusion et l’équité 
sociales, facilitent l’établissement de réseaux entre tous les partenaires et acteurs dans le 
processus de développement social et favorisent un développement humain viable et une action 
gouvernementale intégrée, surtout en ce qui concerne la pauvreté et les pertes d’emplois, 
l’accent étant mis sur les jeunes et les femmes; ii) aménagement des villes, l’accent étant 
surtout mis sur les partenariats entre les gouvernements et les municipalités afin de 
promouvoir le développement urbain, et les stratégies relatives au logement et à la population; 
et iii) redressement en période d’après conflit, l’accent étant surtout mis sur les aspects 
économiques, sociaux et physiques du développement; 

  c) Sous-programme 3. Analyse et prévisions économiques pour le développement régional : 
692 800 dollars : services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la 
demande, en vue de leur offrir conseils et assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants : i)  
résultats et tendances macroéconomiques, l’accent étant mis sur leurs incidences sur l’emploi 
et d’autres questions sociales; ii) analyse de l’efficacité des secteurs de production et des 
prévisions économiques, afin de promouvoir les avantages comparatifs de ces secteurs aux 
niveaux national et régional et d’améliorer leur compétitivité et renforcement des capacités 
d’analyse économique des États Membres dans le contexte de la prise de décisions; et 
iii) comptabilité nationale, grâce à la mise en oeuvre du Système de comptabilité nationale de 
1993 et du programme international de comparaison, et harmonisation et normalisation des 
statistiques économiques dans les pays membres; 
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  d) Sous-programme 4. Intégration régionale et adaptation à la mondialisation : 677 600 dollars : 
services consultatifs : missions auprès des gouvernements qui en font la demande en vue de 
leur offrir conseils et assistance techniques dans les domaines suivants : i) intégration des 
marchés régionaux, l’accent étant mis sur la facilitation des mouvements transfrontières de 
biens, de services et de personnes grâce à la promotion du système de transport intégré du 
Machrek arabe, à la facilitation du passage des frontières et à la réduction des formalités 
douanières et opérationnelles, et établissement de liaisons interrégionales; ii) renforcement des 
capacités en vue d’une préparation plus efficace pour les futures séries de négociations 
multilatérales, fourniture de conseils sur plusieurs questions relatives à la Zone de libre-
échange des pays arabes et à l’Organisation mondiale du commerce, ainsi que les accords de 
partenariat; et iii) amélioration de la libre concurrence sur les marchés internes pour les 
produits ou services importés, analyse des effets de la concurrence sur les biens produits dans 
le pays, et renforcement des lois, règlements et incitations existant en matière 
d’investissements internes et étrangers afin de rendre les pays membres plus attrayants pour les 
investisseurs; 

  e) Sous-programme 5. Utilisation des technologies de l’information et de la communication pour 
l’intégration régionale : 692 700 dollars : services consultatifs : missions auprès des 
gouvernements qui en font la demande en vue de leur offrir conseils et assistance techniques 
dans les domaines suivants : i) mise en place de politiques, d’infrastructures et d’applications 
pour les technologies de l’information et de la communication grâce à l’établissement de 
partenariats entre les gouvernements, les organisations non gouvernementales et le secteur 
privé, et à la création de réseaux utilisant les technologies de l’information et de la 
communication; et ii) élaboration et promotion de stratégies et de politiques nationales pour 
l’utilisation des moyens électroniques, et renforcement des capacités humaines et 
institutionnelles. 

 
 

 

 


